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Higher Band Edge Plot for QPSK-RB Size 1, RB Offset 49 

 

Higher Band Edge Plot for QPSK-RB Size 50, RB Offset 0 
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Band : LTE Band 12 BW / Mod. : 10MHz / 16QAM 
 

Lower Band Edge Plot for 16QAM -RB Size 1, RB Offset 0 

 

Lower Band Edge Plot for 16QAM -RB Size 50, RB Offset 0 
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Higher Band Edge Plot for 16QAM -RB Size 1, RB Offset 49 

 

Higher Band Edge Plot for 16QAM -RB Size 50, RB Offset 0 
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3.4.6 Test Plots of Spurious Emission 

Band : LTE Band 2 BW / Mod. : 1.4MHz / QPSK 

Frequency : 1850.7 Channel : 18607 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 19.1GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 
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Band : LTE Band 2 BW / Mod. : 1.4MHz / QPSK 

Frequency : 1880 Channel : 18900 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 5) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 19.1GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 5) 
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Band : LTE Band 2 BW / Mod. : 1.4MHz / QPSK 

Frequency : 1909.3 Channel : 19193 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 19.1GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 
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Band : LTE Band 2 BW / Mod. : 1.4MHz / 16QAM 

Frequency : 1850.7 Channel : 18607 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 19.1GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 
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Band : LTE Band 2 BW / Mod. : 1.4MHz / 16QAM 

Frequency : 1880 Channel : 18900 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 19.1GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 
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Band : LTE Band 2 BW / Mod. : 1.4MHz / 16QAM 

Frequency : 1909.3 Channel : 19193 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 19.1GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 
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Band : LTE Band 2 BW / Mod. : 3MHz / QPSK 

Frequency : 1851.5 Channel : 18615 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 19.1GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 
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Band : LTE Band 2 BW / Mod. : 3MHz / QPSK 

Frequency : 1880 Channel : 18900 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 19.1GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 
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Band : LTE Band 2 BW / Mod. : 3MHz / QPSK 

Frequency : 1908.5 Channel : 19185 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 19.1GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 
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   1.000 G    1.837 G    1.00 M    1.098406 G   -56.89   -43.89
   1.923 G    3.000 G    1.00 M    1.988766 G   -55.38   -42.38
   3.000 G    7.000 G    1.00 M    3.814000 G   -56.22   -43.22
   7.000 G   13.600 G    1.00 M    9.032800 G   -64.03   -51.03
  13.600 G   19.100 G    1.00 M   16.553500 G   -53.91   -40.91
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Band : LTE Band 2 BW / Mod. : 3MHz / 16QAM 

Frequency : 1851.5 Channel : 18615 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

16-QAM (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 19.1GHz) for 

16-QAM (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 
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   1.000 G    1.837 G    1.00 M    1.041456 G   -58.52   -45.52
   1.923 G    3.000 G    1.00 M    1.932198 G   -56.04   -43.04
   3.000 G    7.000 G    1.00 M    3.700000 G   -56.70   -43.70
   7.000 G   13.600 G    1.00 M    9.669700 G   -64.03   -51.03
  13.600 G   19.100 G    1.00 M   16.559000 G   -54.04   -41.04
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FCC RF Test Report Report No. : FG261903-02B 

 

 

Band : LTE Band 2 BW / Mod. : 3MHz / 16QAM 

Frequency : 1880 Channel : 18900 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

16-QAM (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 19.1GHz) for 

16-QAM (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 
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   1.000 G    1.837 G    1.00 M    1.068675 G   -56.77   -43.77
   1.923 G    3.000 G    1.00 M    1.958058 G   -54.94   -41.94
   3.000 G    7.000 G    1.00 M    3.756000 G   -61.37   -48.37
   7.000 G   13.600 G    1.00 M    9.026200 G   -63.79   -50.79
  13.600 G   19.100 G    1.00 M   14.925500 G   -54.08   -41.08
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FCC RF Test Report Report No. : FG261903-02B 

 

 

Band : LTE Band 2 BW / Mod. : 3MHz / 16QAM 

Frequency : 1908.5 Channel : 19185 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

16-QAM (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 19.1GHz) for 

16-QAM (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 
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   1.000 G    1.837 G    1.00 M    1.098406 G   -56.83   -43.83
   1.923 G    3.000 G    1.00 M    1.988766 G   -56.25   -43.25
   3.000 G    7.000 G    1.00 M    3.814000 G   -56.46   -43.46
   7.000 G   13.600 G    1.00 M    9.069100 G   -63.67   -50.67
  13.600 G   19.100 G    1.00 M   14.991500 G   -53.84   -40.84
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FCC RF Test Report Report No. : FG261903-02B 

 

 

Band : LTE Band 2 BW / Mod. : 5MHz / QPSK 

Frequency : 1852.5 Channel : 18625 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 24) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 19.1GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 24) 
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   1.000 G    1.837 G    1.00 M    1.045644 G   -56.32   -43.32
   1.923 G    3.000 G    1.00 M    1.933275 G   -54.60   -41.60
   3.000 G    7.000 G    1.00 M    3.710000 G   -56.24   -43.24
   7.000 G   13.600 G    1.00 M    9.729100 G   -63.75   -50.75
  13.600 G   19.100 G    1.00 M   17.205250 G   -53.63   -40.63
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FCC RF Test Report Report No. : FG261903-02B 

 

 

Band : LTE Band 2 BW / Mod. : 5MHz / QPSK 

Frequency : 1880 Channel : 18900 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 24) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 19.1GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 24) 
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   1.000 G    1.837 G    1.00 M    1.059881 G   -67.98   -54.98
   1.923 G    3.000 G    1.00 M    1.960212 G   -54.88   -41.88
   3.000 G    7.000 G    1.00 M    3.170000 G   -62.23   -49.23
   7.000 G   13.600 G    1.00 M    9.669700 G   -63.88   -50.88
  13.600 G   19.100 G    1.00 M   16.564500 G   -53.83   -40.83
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FCC RF Test Report Report No. : FG261903-02B 

 

 

Band : LTE Band 2 BW / Mod. : 5MHz / QPSK 

Frequency : 1907.5 Channel : 19175 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 19.1GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 
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   1.000 G    1.837 G    1.00 M    1.096313 G   -55.64   -42.64
   1.923 G    3.000 G    1.00 M    1.988228 G   -55.24   -42.24
   3.000 G    7.000 G    1.00 M    3.810000 G   -58.12   -45.12
   7.000 G   13.600 G    1.00 M    9.699400 G   -63.85   -50.85
  13.600 G   19.100 G    1.00 M   16.553500 G   -53.93   -40.93
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FCC RF Test Report Report No. : FG261903-02B 

 

 

Band : LTE Band 2 BW / Mod. : 5MHz / 16QAM 

Frequency : 1852.5 Channel : 18625 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

16-QAM (RB Size 1, RB Offset 24) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 19.1GHz) for 

16-QAM (RB Size 1, RB Offset 24) 
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   1.000 G    1.837 G    1.00 M    1.045644 G   -57.86   -44.86
   1.923 G    3.000 G    1.00 M    1.931120 G   -55.81   -42.81
   3.000 G    7.000 G    1.00 M    3.708000 G   -56.08   -43.08
   7.000 G   13.600 G    1.00 M    9.636700 G   -64.00   -51.00
  13.600 G   19.100 G    1.00 M   16.583750 G   -54.05   -41.05
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FCC RF Test Report Report No. : FG261903-02B 

 

 

Band : LTE Band 2 BW / Mod. : 5MHz / 16QAM 

Frequency : 1880 Channel : 18900 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

16-QAM (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 19.1GHz) for 

16-QAM (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 
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   1.000 G    1.837 G    1.00 M    1.069094 G   -58.80   -45.80
   1.923 G    3.000 G    1.00 M    1.960212 G   -55.66   -42.66
   3.000 G    7.000 G    1.00 M    3.150000 G   -62.51   -49.51
   7.000 G   13.600 G    1.00 M    9.046000 G   -64.10   -51.10
  13.600 G   19.100 G    1.00 M   17.153000 G   -53.97   -40.97
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FCC RF Test Report Report No. : FG261903-02B 

 

 

Band : LTE Band 2 BW / Mod. : 5MHz / 16QAM 

Frequency : 1907.5 Channel : 19175 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

16-QAM (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 19.1GHz) for 

16-QAM (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 
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   1.000 G    1.837 G    1.00 M    1.096313 G   -56.17   -43.17
   1.923 G    3.000 G    1.00 M    1.988766 G   -55.18   -42.18
   3.000 G    7.000 G    1.00 M    3.810000 G   -58.52   -45.52
   7.000 G   13.600 G    1.00 M    9.065800 G   -63.80   -50.80
  13.600 G   19.100 G    1.00 M   16.578250 G   -53.96   -40.96
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FCC RF Test Report Report No. : FG261903-02B 

 

 

Band : LTE Band 2 BW / Mod. : 10MHz / QPSK 

Frequency : 1855 Channel : 18650 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 49) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 19.1GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 49) 
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   1.923 G    3.000 G    1.00 M    1.936508 G   -54.49   -41.49
   3.000 G    7.000 G    1.00 M    3.718000 G   -57.10   -44.10
   7.000 G   13.600 G    1.00 M    9.154900 G   -64.10   -51.10
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FCC RF Test Report Report No. : FG261903-02B 

 

 

Band : LTE Band 2 BW / Mod. : 10MHz / QPSK 

Frequency : 1880 Channel : 18900 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 49) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 19.1GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 49) 
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   1.923 G    3.000 G    1.00 M    1.957519 G   -54.88   -41.88
   3.000 G    7.000 G    1.00 M    3.768000 G   -61.62   -48.62
   7.000 G   13.600 G    1.00 M    9.729100 G   -63.96   -50.96
  13.600 G   19.100 G    1.00 M   14.958500 G   -54.06   -41.06
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FCC RF Test Report Report No. : FG261903-02B 

 

 

Band : LTE Band 2 BW / Mod. : 10MHz / QPSK 

Frequency : 1905 Channel : 19150 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 19.1GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 

 

  

Ref  0 dBm

1
MAXH

SPUEM

 A 

Start 30 MHz Stop 1 GHz97 MHz/

-90

-80

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq         PwrAbs   ΔLimit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]          [dBm]    [dB]   
  30.000 M    1.000 G  100.00 k  162.405000 M   -52.95   -39.95
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

LIMIT CHECK   PASS_SPULIN_

Date: 17.JUL.2012  14:56:47

Ref  0 dBm

1
MAXH

SPUEM

 A 

Start 1 GHz Stop 19.1 GHz1.81 GHz/

-90

-80

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq         PwrAbs   ΔLimit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]          [dBm]    [dB]   
   1.000 G    1.837 G    1.00 M    1.091706 G   -57.63   -44.63
   1.923 G    3.000 G    1.00 M    1.988766 G   -54.21   -41.21
   3.000 G    7.000 G    1.00 M    3.802000 G   -61.58   -48.58
   7.000 G   13.600 G    1.00 M    9.785200 G   -64.30   -51.30
  13.600 G   19.100 G    1.00 M   16.589250 G   -53.78   -40.78
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Band : LTE Band 2 BW / Mod. : 10MHz / 16QAM 

Frequency : 1855 Channel : 18650 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

16-QAM (RB Size 1, RB Offset 49) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 19.1GHz) for 

16-QAM (RB Size 1, RB Offset 49) 
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   1.923 G    3.000 G    1.00 M    1.932736 G   -55.66   -42.66
   3.000 G    7.000 G    1.00 M    3.254000 G   -62.35   -49.35
   7.000 G   13.600 G    1.00 M    9.663100 G   -64.18   -51.18
  13.600 G   19.100 G    1.00 M   16.550750 G   -54.15   -41.15
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FCC RF Test Report Report No. : FG261903-02B 

 

 

Band : LTE Band 2 BW / Mod. : 10MHz / 16QAM 

Frequency : 1880 Channel : 18900 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

16-QAM (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 19.1GHz) for 

16-QAM (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 
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   1.923 G    3.000 G    1.00 M    1.963445 G   -53.88   -40.88
   3.000 G    7.000 G    1.00 M    3.750000 G   -61.57   -48.57
   7.000 G   13.600 G    1.00 M    9.046000 G   -63.96   -50.96
  13.600 G   19.100 G    1.00 M   16.575500 G   -54.02   -41.02
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FCC RF Test Report Report No. : FG261903-02B 

 

 

Band : LTE Band 2 BW / Mod. : 10MHz / 16QAM 

Frequency : 1905 Channel : 19150 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

16-QAM (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 19.1GHz) for 

16-QAM (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 
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   1.923 G    3.000 G    1.00 M    1.986072 G   -55.28   -42.28
   3.000 G    7.000 G    1.00 M    3.802000 G   -61.50   -48.50
   7.000 G   13.600 G    1.00 M    9.679600 G   -64.14   -51.14
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FCC RF Test Report Report No. : FG261903-02B 

 

 

Band : LTE Band 2 BW / Mod. : 15MHz / QPSK 

Frequency : 1857.5 Channel : 18675 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 74) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 19.1GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 74) 
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   1.923 G    3.000 G    1.00 M    1.936508 G   -54.16   -41.16
   3.000 G    7.000 G    1.00 M    3.728000 G   -59.45   -46.45
   7.000 G   13.600 G    1.00 M    9.065800 G   -64.12   -51.12
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FCC RF Test Report Report No. : FG261903-02B 

 

 

Band : LTE Band 2 BW / Mod. : 15MHz / QPSK 

Frequency : 1880 Channel : 18900 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 74) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 19.1GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 74) 
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   1.923 G    3.000 G    1.00 M    1.959674 G   -54.88   -41.88
   3.000 G    7.000 G    1.00 M    3.774000 G   -57.60   -44.60
   7.000 G   13.600 G    1.00 M    9.019600 G   -63.92   -50.92
  13.600 G   19.100 G    1.00 M   16.594750 G   -54.08   -41.08
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FCC RF Test Report Report No. : FG261903-02B 

 

 

Band : LTE Band 2 BW / Mod. : 15MHz / QPSK 

Frequency : 1902.5 Channel : 19125 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 19.1GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 
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   3.000 G    7.000 G    1.00 M    3.792000 G   -56.92   -43.92
   7.000 G   13.600 G    1.00 M    9.659800 G   -63.98   -50.98
  13.600 G   19.100 G    1.00 M   16.570000 G   -54.12   -41.12
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FCC RF Test Report Report No. : FG261903-02B 

 

 

Band : LTE Band 2 BW / Mod. : 15MHz / 16QAM 

Frequency : 1857.5 Channel : 18675 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

16-QAM (RB Size 1, RB Offset 74) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 19.1GHz) for 

16-QAM (RB Size 1, RB Offset 74) 
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   1.923 G    3.000 G    1.00 M    1.933275 G   -54.34   -41.34
   3.000 G    7.000 G    1.00 M    3.728000 G   -59.15   -46.15
   7.000 G   13.600 G    1.00 M    9.052600 G   -63.98   -50.98
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FCC RF Test Report Report No. : FG261903-02B 

 

 

Band : LTE Band 2 BW / Mod. : 15MHz / 16QAM 

Frequency : 1880 Channel : 18900 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

16-QAM (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 19.1GHz) for 

16-QAM (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 
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FCC RF Test Report Report No. : FG261903-02B 

 

 

Band : LTE Band 2 BW / Mod. : 15MHz / 16QAM 

Frequency : 1902.5 Channel : 19125 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

16-QAM (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 19.1GHz) for 

16-QAM (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 
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Band : LTE Band 2 BW / Mod. : 20MHz / QPSK 

Frequency : 1860 Channel : 18700 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 19.1GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 

 

  

Ref  0 dBm

1
MAXH

SPUEM

 A 

Start 30 MHz Stop 1 GHz97 MHz/

-90

-80

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq         PwrAbs   ΔLimit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]          [dBm]    [dB]   
  30.000 M    1.000 G  100.00 k  112.935000 M   -58.28   -45.28
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

LIMIT CHECK   PASS_SPULIN_

Date: 17.JUL.2012  11:45:01

Ref  0 dBm

1
MAXH

SPUEM

 A 

Start 1 GHz Stop 19.1 GHz1.81 GHz/

-90

-80

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq         PwrAbs   ΔLimit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]          [dBm]    [dB]   
   1.000 G    1.837 G    1.00 M    1.042294 G   -58.27   -45.27
   1.923 G    3.000 G    1.00 M    1.935430 G   -53.56   -40.56
   3.000 G    7.000 G    1.00 M    3.702000 G   -59.60   -46.60
   7.000 G   13.600 G    1.00 M    9.062500 G   -63.76   -50.76
  13.600 G   19.100 G    1.00 M   16.581000 G   -53.66   -40.66
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Band : LTE Band 2 BW / Mod. : 20MHz / QPSK 

Frequency : 1880 Channel : 18900 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 99) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 19.1GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 99) 
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   1.923 G    3.000 G    1.00 M    1.955903 G   -53.45   -40.45
   3.000 G    7.000 G    1.00 M    3.778000 G   -51.55   -38.55
   7.000 G   13.600 G    1.00 M    9.669700 G   -63.79   -50.79
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Band : LTE Band 2 BW / Mod. : 20MHz / QPSK 

Frequency : 1900 Channel : 19100 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 19.1GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 
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   1.923 G    3.000 G    1.00 M    1.973143 G   -53.73   -40.73
   3.000 G    7.000 G    1.00 M    3.782000 G   -55.48   -42.48
   7.000 G   13.600 G    1.00 M    9.088900 G   -63.81   -50.81
  13.600 G   19.100 G    1.00 M   16.548000 G   -53.78   -40.78
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Band : LTE Band 2 BW / Mod. : 20MHz / 16QAM 

Frequency : 1860 Channel : 18700 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

16-QAM (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 19.1GHz) for 

16-QAM (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 
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   1.923 G    3.000 G    1.00 M    1.940818 G   -54.25   -41.25
   3.000 G    7.000 G    1.00 M    3.702000 G   -58.87   -45.87
   7.000 G   13.600 G    1.00 M    9.062500 G   -63.79   -50.79
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FCC RF Test Report Report No. : FG261903-02B 

 

 

Band : LTE Band 2 BW / Mod. : 20MHz / 16QAM 

Frequency : 1880 Channel : 18900 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

16-QAM (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 19.1GHz) for 

16-QAM (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 
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   3.000 G    7.000 G    1.00 M    3.742000 G   -61.20   -48.20
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FCC RF Test Report Report No. : FG261903-02B 

 

 

Band : LTE Band 2 BW / Mod. : 20MHz / 16QAM 

Frequency : 1900 Channel : 19100 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

16-QAM (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 19.1GHz) for 

16-QAM (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 
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   3.000 G    7.000 G    1.00 M    3.782000 G   -57.34   -44.34
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Band : LTE Band 4 BW / Mod. : 1.4MHz / QPSK 

Frequency : 1710.7 Channel : 19957 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 5) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 19.1GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 5) 
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   1.768 G    3.000 G    1.00 M    2.110751 G   -57.34   -44.34
   3.000 G    7.000 G    1.00 M    5.134000 G   -56.17   -43.17
   7.000 G   13.600 G    1.00 M    9.049300 G   -63.89   -50.89
  13.600 G   19.100 G    1.00 M   16.603000 G   -54.40   -41.40
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Band : LTE Band 4 BW / Mod. : 1.4MHz / QPSK 

Frequency : 1732.5 Channel : 20175 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 19.1GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 
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   3.000 G    7.000 G    1.00 M    5.196000 G   -60.29   -47.29
   7.000 G   13.600 G    1.00 M    9.689500 G   -63.89   -50.89
  13.600 G   19.100 G    1.00 M   16.611250 G   -53.87   -40.87
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Band : LTE Band 4 BW / Mod. : 1.4MHz / QPSK 

Frequency : 1754.3 Channel : 20393 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 19.1GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 
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Band : LTE Band 4 BW / Mod. : 1.4MHz / 16QAM 

Frequency : 1710.7 Channel : 19957 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

16-QAM (RB Size 1, RB Offset 5) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 19.1GHz) for 

16-QAM (RB Size 1, RB Offset 5) 
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   3.000 G    7.000 G    1.00 M    5.134000 G   -56.86   -43.86
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Band : LTE Band 4 BW / Mod. : 1.4MHz / 16QAM 

Frequency : 1732.5 Channel : 20175 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

16-QAM (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 19.1GHz) for 

16-QAM (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 
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Band : LTE Band 4 BW / Mod. : 1.4MHz / 16QAM 

Frequency : 1754.3 Channel : 20393 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

16-QAM (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 19.1GHz) for 

16-QAM (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 
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Band : LTE Band 4 BW / Mod. : 3MHz / QPSK 

Frequency : 1711.5 Channel : 19965 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 19.1GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 
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Band : LTE Band 4 BW / Mod. : 3MHz / QPSK 

Frequency : 1732.5 Channel : 20175 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 19.1GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 
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Band : LTE Band 4 BW / Mod. : 3MHz / QPSK 

Frequency : 1753.5 Channel : 20385 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 19.1GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 
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Band : LTE Band 4 BW / Mod. : 3MHz / 16QAM 

Frequency : 1711.5 Channel : 19965 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

16-QAM (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 19.1GHz) for 

16-QAM (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 
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Band : LTE Band 4 BW / Mod. : 3MHz / 16QAM 

Frequency : 1732.5 Channel : 20175 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

16-QAM (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 19.1GHz) for 

16-QAM (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 
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Band : LTE Band 4 BW / Mod. : 3MHz / 16QAM 

Frequency : 1753.5 Channel : 20385 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

16-QAM (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 19.1GHz) for 

16-QAM (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 
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Band : LTE Band 4 BW / Mod. : 5MHz / QPSK 

Frequency : 1712.5 Channel : 19975 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 19.1GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 
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Band : LTE Band 4 BW / Mod. : 5MHz / QPSK 

Frequency : 1732.5 Channel : 20175 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 19.1GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 
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Band : LTE Band 4 BW / Mod. : 5MHz / QPSK 

Frequency : 1752.5 Channel : 20375 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 19.1GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 
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Band : LTE Band 4 BW / Mod. : 5MHz / 16QAM 

Frequency : 1712.5 Channel : 19975 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

16-QAM (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 19.1GHz) for 

16-QAM (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 
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Band : LTE Band 4 BW / Mod. : 5MHz / 16QAM 

Frequency : 1732.5 Channel : 20175 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

16-QAM (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 19.1GHz) for 

16-QAM (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq         PwrAbs   ΔLimit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]          [dBm]    [dB]   
   1.000 G    1.698 G    1.00 M    1.328523 G   -68.45   -55.45
   1.768 G    3.000 G    1.00 M    2.132320 G   -55.35   -42.35
   3.000 G    7.000 G    1.00 M    5.192000 G   -61.83   -48.83
   7.000 G   13.600 G    1.00 M    9.673000 G   -64.35   -51.35
  13.600 G   19.100 G    1.00 M   16.583750 G   -54.04   -41.04
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Band : LTE Band 4 BW / Mod. : 5MHz / 16QAM 

Frequency : 1752.5 Channel : 20375 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

16-QAM (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 19.1GHz) for 

16-QAM (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 
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   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]          [dBm]    [dB]   
  30.000 M    1.000 G  100.00 k  941.800000 M   -60.02   -47.02
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq         PwrAbs   ΔLimit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]          [dBm]    [dB]   
   1.000 G    1.698 G    1.00 M    1.133920 G   -68.74   -55.74
   1.768 G    3.000 G    1.00 M    2.153889 G   -54.94   -41.94
   3.000 G    7.000 G    1.00 M    5.252000 G   -61.68   -48.68
   7.000 G   13.600 G    1.00 M    9.613600 G   -63.95   -50.95
  13.600 G   19.100 G    1.00 M   16.578250 G   -53.96   -40.96
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FCC RF Test Report Report No. : FG261903-02B 

 

 

Band : LTE Band 4 BW / Mod. : 10MHz / QPSK 

Frequency : 1715 Channel : 20000 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 19.1GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq         PwrAbs   ΔLimit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]          [dBm]    [dB]   
  30.000 M    1.000 G  100.00 k  902.030000 M   -62.09   -49.09
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq         PwrAbs   ΔLimit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]          [dBm]    [dB]   
   1.000 G    1.698 G    1.00 M    1.696105 G   -52.70   -39.70
   1.768 G    3.000 G    1.00 M    2.113216 G   -55.27   -42.27
   3.000 G    7.000 G    1.00 M    5.132000 G   -58.45   -45.45
   7.000 G   13.600 G    1.00 M    9.026200 G   -64.02   -51.02
  13.600 G   19.100 G    1.00 M   16.578250 G   -54.14   -41.14
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FCC RF Test Report Report No. : FG261903-02B 

 

 

Band : LTE Band 4 BW / Mod. : 10MHz / QPSK 

Frequency : 1732.5 Channel : 20175 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 19.1GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 

 

  

Ref  0 dBm

1
MAXH

SPUEM

 A 

Start 30 MHz Stop 1 GHz97 MHz/

-90

-80

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq         PwrAbs   ΔLimit
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  30.000 M    1.000 G  100.00 k  919.490000 M   -62.47   -49.47
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq         PwrAbs   ΔLimit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]          [dBm]    [dB]   
   1.000 G    1.698 G    1.00 M    1.371070 G   -69.32   -56.32
   1.768 G    3.000 G    1.00 M    2.131088 G   -54.55   -41.55
   3.000 G    7.000 G    1.00 M    5.184000 G   -58.66   -45.66
   7.000 G   13.600 G    1.00 M    9.049300 G   -64.33   -51.33
  13.600 G   19.100 G    1.00 M   16.534250 G   -53.88   -40.88
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FCC RF Test Report Report No. : FG261903-02B 

 

 

Band : LTE Band 4 BW / Mod. : 10MHz / QPSK 

Frequency : 1750 Channel : 20350 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 19.1GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq         PwrAbs   ΔLimit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]          [dBm]    [dB]   
  30.000 M    1.000 G  100.00 k  936.950000 M   -62.05   -49.05
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq         PwrAbs   ΔLimit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]          [dBm]    [dB]   
   1.000 G    1.698 G    1.00 M    1.303413 G   -68.45   -55.45
   1.768 G    3.000 G    1.00 M    2.153272 G   -54.67   -41.67
   3.000 G    7.000 G    1.00 M    5.238000 G   -57.81   -44.81
   7.000 G   13.600 G    1.00 M    9.689500 G   -64.09   -51.09
  13.600 G   19.100 G    1.00 M   16.616750 G   -54.16   -41.16
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FCC RF Test Report Report No. : FG261903-02B 

 

 

Band : LTE Band 4 BW / Mod. : 10MHz / 16QAM 

Frequency : 1715 Channel : 20000 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

16-QAM (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 19.1GHz) for 

16-QAM (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 
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   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]          [dBm]    [dB]   
   1.000 G    1.698 G    1.00 M    1.693664 G   -55.64   -42.64
   1.768 G    3.000 G    1.00 M    2.111984 G   -55.61   -42.61
   3.000 G    7.000 G    1.00 M    5.132000 G   -57.75   -44.75
   7.000 G   13.600 G    1.00 M    9.079000 G   -63.87   -50.87
  13.600 G   19.100 G    1.00 M   17.128250 G   -54.28   -41.28
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FCC RF Test Report Report No. : FG261903-02B 

 

 

Band : LTE Band 4 BW / Mod. : 10MHz / 16QAM 

Frequency : 1732.5 Channel : 20175 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

16-QAM (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 19.1GHz) for 

16-QAM (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 
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   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]          [dBm]    [dB]   
   1.000 G    1.698 G    1.00 M    1.263306 G   -68.85   -55.85
   1.768 G    3.000 G    1.00 M    2.128623 G   -55.58   -42.58
   3.000 G    7.000 G    1.00 M    5.184000 G   -58.78   -45.78
   7.000 G   13.600 G    1.00 M    9.706000 G   -63.97   -50.97
  13.600 G   19.100 G    1.00 M   16.589250 G   -53.74   -40.74
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FCC RF Test Report Report No. : FG261903-02B 

 

 

Band : LTE Band 4 BW / Mod. : 10MHz / 16QAM 

Frequency : 1750 Channel : 20350 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

16-QAM (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 19.1GHz) for 

16-QAM (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq         PwrAbs   ΔLimit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]          [dBm]    [dB]   
   1.000 G    1.698 G    1.00 M    1.048825 G   -68.68   -55.68
   1.768 G    3.000 G    1.00 M    2.150808 G   -55.22   -42.22
   3.000 G    7.000 G    1.00 M    5.238000 G   -59.41   -46.41
   7.000 G   13.600 G    1.00 M    9.682900 G   -64.33   -51.33
  13.600 G   19.100 G    1.00 M   16.581000 G   -54.04   -41.04
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FCC RF Test Report Report No. : FG261903-02B 

 

 

Band : LTE Band 4 BW / Mod. : 15MHz / QPSK 

Frequency : 1717.5 Channel : 20025 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 19.1GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 
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   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]          [dBm]    [dB]   
   1.000 G    1.698 G    1.00 M    1.684596 G   -57.23   -44.23
   1.768 G    3.000 G    1.00 M    2.112600 G   -54.99   -41.99
   3.000 G    7.000 G    1.00 M    5.132000 G   -57.55   -44.55
   7.000 G   13.600 G    1.00 M    9.702700 G   -64.40   -51.40
  13.600 G   19.100 G    1.00 M   16.627750 G   -54.20   -41.20
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FCC RF Test Report Report No. : FG261903-02B 

 

 

Band : LTE Band 4 BW / Mod. : 15MHz / QPSK 

Frequency : 1732.5 Channel : 20175 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 19.1GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 
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   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]          [dBm]    [dB]   
   1.000 G    1.698 G    1.00 M    1.311085 G   -68.99   -55.99
   1.768 G    3.000 G    1.00 M    2.137866 G   -55.12   -42.12
   3.000 G    7.000 G    1.00 M    5.178000 G   -59.56   -46.56
   7.000 G   13.600 G    1.00 M    9.686200 G   -64.16   -51.16
  13.600 G   19.100 G    1.00 M   16.594750 G   -54.59   -41.59
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FCC RF Test Report Report No. : FG261903-02B 

 

 

Band : LTE Band 4 BW / Mod. : 15MHz / QPSK 

Frequency : 1747.5 Channel : 20325 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 19.1GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 
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   1.000 G    1.698 G    1.00 M    1.321896 G   -69.11   -56.11
   1.768 G    3.000 G    1.00 M    1.768116 G   -46.00   -33.00
   3.000 G    7.000 G    1.00 M    5.222000 G   -60.25   -47.25
   7.000 G   13.600 G    1.00 M    9.722500 G   -63.38   -50.38
  13.600 G   19.100 G    1.00 M   16.545250 G   -53.98   -40.98
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Band : LTE Band 4 BW / Mod. : 15MHz / 16QAM 

Frequency : 1717.5 Channel : 20025 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

16-QAM (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 19.1GHz) for 

16-QAM (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 
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   1.000 G    1.698 G    1.00 M    1.684596 G   -57.48   -44.48
   1.768 G    3.000 G    1.00 M    2.115065 G   -54.59   -41.59
   3.000 G    7.000 G    1.00 M    5.132000 G   -57.72   -44.72
   7.000 G   13.600 G    1.00 M    9.706000 G   -63.93   -50.93
  13.600 G   19.100 G    1.00 M   16.517750 G   -53.94   -40.94
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Band : LTE Band 4 BW / Mod. : 15MHz / 16QAM 

Frequency : 1732.5 Channel : 20175 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

16-QAM (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 19.1GHz) for 

16-QAM (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 
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   1.000 G    1.698 G    1.00 M    1.691571 G   -69.21   -56.21
   1.768 G    3.000 G    1.00 M    2.136634 G   -54.15   -41.15
   3.000 G    7.000 G    1.00 M    5.178000 G   -58.22   -45.22
   7.000 G   13.600 G    1.00 M    9.055900 G   -64.05   -51.05
  13.600 G   19.100 G    1.00 M   14.925500 G   -54.23   -41.23
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Band : LTE Band 4 BW / Mod. : 15MHz / 16QAM 

Frequency : 1747.5 Channel : 20325 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

16-QAM (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 19.1GHz) for 

16-QAM (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 
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   1.000 G    1.698 G    1.00 M    1.248310 G   -69.57   -56.57
   1.768 G    3.000 G    1.00 M    1.768116 G   -43.73   -30.73
   3.000 G    7.000 G    1.00 M    5.222000 G   -61.89   -48.89
   7.000 G   13.600 G    1.00 M    9.079000 G   -64.36   -51.36
  13.600 G   19.100 G    1.00 M   16.564500 G   -54.41   -41.41
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FCC RF Test Report Report No. : FG261903-02B 

 

 

Band : LTE Band 4 BW / Mod. : 20MHz / QPSK 

Frequency : 1720 Channel : 20050 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 19.1GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 
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   1.000 G    1.698 G    1.00 M    1.675529 G   -65.37   -52.37
   1.768 G    3.000 G    1.00 M    2.123693 G   -54.56   -41.56
   3.000 G    7.000 G    1.00 M    5.134000 G   -57.47   -44.47
   7.000 G   13.600 G    1.00 M    9.692800 G   -63.90   -50.90
  13.600 G   19.100 G    1.00 M   16.658000 G   -54.14   -41.14
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FCC RF Test Report Report No. : FG261903-02B 

 

 

Band : LTE Band 4 BW / Mod. : 20MHz / QPSK 

Frequency : 1732.5 Channel : 20175 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 19.1GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 
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   1.000 G    1.698 G    1.00 M    1.688781 G   -63.76   -50.76
   1.768 G    3.000 G    1.00 M    2.126774 G   -54.78   -41.78
   3.000 G    7.000 G    1.00 M    5.172000 G   -60.44   -47.44
   7.000 G   13.600 G    1.00 M    9.019600 G   -63.99   -50.99
  13.600 G   19.100 G    1.00 M   16.572750 G   -54.05   -41.05
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FCC RF Test Report Report No. : FG261903-02B 

 

 

Band : LTE Band 4 BW / Mod. : 20MHz / QPSK 

Frequency : 1745 Channel : 20300 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 19.1GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 
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   1.000 G    1.698 G    1.00 M    1.337939 G   -68.92   -55.92
   1.768 G    3.000 G    1.00 M    1.771814 G   -44.20   -31.20
   3.000 G    7.000 G    1.00 M    5.208000 G   -60.14   -47.14
   7.000 G   13.600 G    1.00 M    9.686200 G   -64.22   -51.22
  13.600 G   19.100 G    1.00 M   16.534250 G   -54.04   -41.04
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FCC RF Test Report Report No. : FG261903-02B 

 

 

Band : LTE Band 4 BW / Mod. : 20MHz / 16QAM 

Frequency : 1720 Channel : 20050 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

16-QAM (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 19.1GHz) for 

16-QAM (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 
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   1.000 G    1.698 G    1.00 M    1.675877 G   -62.89   -49.89
   1.768 G    3.000 G    1.00 M    2.123693 G   -53.55   -40.55
   3.000 G    7.000 G    1.00 M    5.134000 G   -56.59   -43.59
   7.000 G   13.600 G    1.00 M    9.164800 G   -64.17   -51.17
  13.600 G   19.100 G    1.00 M   16.622250 G   -54.05   -41.05
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FCC RF Test Report Report No. : FG261903-02B 

 

 

Band : LTE Band 4 BW / Mod. : 20MHz / 16QAM 

Frequency : 1732.5 Channel : 20175 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

16-QAM (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 19.1GHz) for 

16-QAM (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 
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   1.000 G    1.698 G    1.00 M    1.688433 G   -59.69   -46.69
   1.768 G    3.000 G    1.00 M    2.127390 G   -55.40   -42.40
   3.000 G    7.000 G    1.00 M    5.172000 G   -59.43   -46.43
   7.000 G   13.600 G    1.00 M    9.620200 G   -64.04   -51.04
  13.600 G   19.100 G    1.00 M   17.150250 G   -54.06   -41.06
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FCC RF Test Report Report No. : FG261903-02B 

 

 

Band : LTE Band 4 BW / Mod. : 20MHz / 16QAM 

Frequency : 1745 Channel : 20300 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

16-QAM (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 19.1GHz) for 

16-QAM (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 
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   1.000 G    1.698 G    1.00 M    1.157984 G   -68.93   -55.93
   1.768 G    3.000 G    1.00 M    1.771814 G   -44.98   -31.98
   3.000 G    7.000 G    1.00 M    5.208000 G   -60.68   -47.68
   7.000 G   13.600 G    1.00 M    9.788500 G   -64.32   -51.32
  13.600 G   19.100 G    1.00 M   16.594750 G   -54.26   -41.26
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FCC RF Test Report Report No. : FG261903-02B 

 

 

Band : LTE Band 5 BW / Mod. : 1.4MHz / QPSK 

Frequency : 824.7 Channel : 20407 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 3, RB Offset 2) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 9GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 3, RB Offset 2) 
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 861.500 M    1.000 G  100.00 k  869.463750 M   -61.52   -48.52
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   1.000 G    3.000 G    1.00 M    1.650000 G   -58.30   -45.30
   3.000 G    7.000 G    1.00 M    3.194000 G   -62.52   -49.52
   7.000 G    9.000 G    1.00 M    8.871000 G   -63.64   -50.64
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Band : LTE Band 5 BW / Mod. : 1.4MHz / QPSK 

Frequency : 836.5 Channel : 20525 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 9GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 
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 861.500 M    1.000 G  100.00 k  881.513250 M   -60.15   -47.15
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   1.000 G    3.000 G    1.00 M    1.672000 G   -59.42   -46.42
   3.000 G    7.000 G    1.00 M    3.176000 G   -62.54   -49.54
   7.000 G    9.000 G    1.00 M    8.999000 G   -63.59   -50.59
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Band : LTE Band 5 BW / Mod. : 1.4MHz / QPSK 

Frequency : 848.3 Channel : 20643 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 9GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 
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 861.500 M    1.000 G  100.00 k  893.147250 M   -59.64   -46.64
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq         PwrAbs   ΔLimit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]          [dBm]    [dB]   
   1.000 G    3.000 G    1.00 M    1.696000 G   -54.47   -41.47
   3.000 G    7.000 G    1.00 M    3.186000 G   -62.91   -49.91
   7.000 G    9.000 G    1.00 M    8.866000 G   -63.69   -50.69
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Band : LTE Band 5 BW / Mod. : 1.4MHz / 16QAM 

Frequency : 824.7 Channel : 20407 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

16-QAM (RB Size 3, RB Offset 2) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 9GHz) for 

16-QAM (RB Size 3, RB Offset 2) 
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq         PwrAbs   ΔLimit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]          [dBm]    [dB]   
  30.000 M  811.500 M  100.00 k   91.738500 M   -71.93   -58.93
 861.500 M    1.000 G  100.00 k  870.017750 M   -60.07   -47.07
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

LIMIT CHECK   PASS_SPULIN_

Date: 17.JUL.2012  19:21:17
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq         PwrAbs   ΔLimit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]          [dBm]    [dB]   
   1.000 G    3.000 G    1.00 M    1.650000 G   -58.43   -45.43
   3.000 G    7.000 G    1.00 M    3.262000 G   -62.39   -49.39
   7.000 G    9.000 G    1.00 M    8.570000 G   -63.44   -50.44
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FCC RF Test Report Report No. : FG261903-02B 

 

 

Band : LTE Band 5 BW / Mod. : 1.4MHz / 16QAM 

Frequency : 836.5 Channel : 20525 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

16-QAM (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 9GHz) for 

16-QAM (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq         PwrAbs   ΔLimit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]          [dBm]    [dB]   
  30.000 M  811.500 M  100.00 k  615.734250 M   -71.97   -58.97
 861.500 M    1.000 G  100.00 k  881.721000 M   -60.24   -47.24
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

LIMIT CHECK   PASS_SPULIN_

Date: 17.JUL.2012  18:17:44
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq         PwrAbs   ΔLimit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]          [dBm]    [dB]   
   1.000 G    3.000 G    1.00 M    1.658000 G   -59.45   -46.45
   3.000 G    7.000 G    1.00 M    3.262000 G   -61.56   -48.56
   7.000 G    9.000 G    1.00 M    8.537000 G   -62.40   -49.40
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Band : LTE Band 5 BW / Mod. : 1.4MHz / 16QAM 

Frequency : 848.3 Channel : 20643 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

16-QAM (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 9GHz) for 

16-QAM (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq         PwrAbs   ΔLimit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]          [dBm]    [dB]   
  30.000 M  811.500 M  100.00 k   38.987250 M   -59.40   -46.40
 861.500 M    1.000 G  100.00 k  893.355000 M   -60.39   -47.39
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

LIMIT CHECK   PASS_SPULIN_
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq         PwrAbs   ΔLimit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]          [dBm]    [dB]   
   1.000 G    3.000 G    1.00 M    1.696000 G   -54.70   -41.70
   3.000 G    7.000 G    1.00 M    3.180000 G   -62.81   -49.81
   7.000 G    9.000 G    1.00 M    8.884000 G   -63.46   -50.46
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Band : LTE Band 5 BW / Mod. : 3MHz / QPSK 

Frequency : 825.5 Channel : 20415 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 9GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq         PwrAbs   ΔLimit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]          [dBm]    [dB]   
  30.000 M  811.500 M  100.00 k  746.244750 M   -71.74   -58.74
 861.500 M    1.000 G  100.00 k  870.710250 M   -59.22   -46.22
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

LIMIT CHECK   PASS_SPULIN_
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq         PwrAbs   ΔLimit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]          [dBm]    [dB]   
   1.000 G    3.000 G    1.00 M    1.649000 G   -60.26   -47.26
   3.000 G    7.000 G    1.00 M    3.278000 G   -62.79   -49.79
   7.000 G    9.000 G    1.00 M    8.558000 G   -63.98   -50.98
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Band : LTE Band 5 BW / Mod. : 3MHz / QPSK 

Frequency : 836.5 Channel : 20525 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 9GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq         PwrAbs   ΔLimit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]          [dBm]    [dB]   
  30.000 M  811.500 M  100.00 k  705.216000 M   -72.13   -59.13
 861.500 M    1.000 G  100.00 k  882.136500 M   -60.79   -47.79
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq         PwrAbs   ΔLimit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]          [dBm]    [dB]   
   1.000 G    3.000 G    1.00 M    2.507000 G   -59.43   -46.43
   3.000 G    7.000 G    1.00 M    3.170000 G   -62.59   -49.59
   7.000 G    9.000 G    1.00 M    8.992000 G   -63.38   -50.38
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Band : LTE Band 5 BW / Mod. : 3MHz / QPSK 

Frequency : 847.5 Channel : 20635 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 9GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq         PwrAbs   ΔLimit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]          [dBm]    [dB]   
  30.000 M  811.500 M  100.00 k   37.424250 M   -62.07   -49.07
 861.500 M    1.000 G  100.00 k  893.078000 M   -60.82   -47.82
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

LIMIT CHECK   PASS_SPULIN_

Date: 17.JUL.2012  19:28:38
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq         PwrAbs   ΔLimit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]          [dBm]    [dB]   
   1.000 G    3.000 G    1.00 M    1.693000 G   -56.04   -43.04
   3.000 G    7.000 G    1.00 M    3.252000 G   -62.79   -49.79
   7.000 G    9.000 G    1.00 M    8.547000 G   -63.22   -50.22
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Band : LTE Band 5 BW / Mod. : 3MHz / 16QAM 

Frequency : 825.5 Channel : 20415 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

16-QAM (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 9GHz) for 

16-QAM (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq         PwrAbs   ΔLimit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]          [dBm]    [dB]   
  30.000 M  811.500 M  100.00 k  224.202750 M   -71.97   -58.97
 861.500 M    1.000 G  100.00 k  869.394500 M   -60.12   -47.12
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq         PwrAbs   ΔLimit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]          [dBm]    [dB]   
   1.000 G    3.000 G    1.00 M    1.649000 G   -57.89   -44.89
   3.000 G    7.000 G    1.00 M    3.158000 G   -62.79   -49.79
   7.000 G    9.000 G    1.00 M    8.976000 G   -64.06   -51.06
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Band : LTE Band 5 BW / Mod. : 3MHz / 16QAM 

Frequency : 836.5 Channel : 20525 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

16-QAM (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 9GHz) for 

16-QAM (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq         PwrAbs   ΔLimit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]          [dBm]    [dB]   
  30.000 M  811.500 M  100.00 k  163.245750 M   -72.93   -59.93
 861.500 M    1.000 G  100.00 k  881.928750 M   -59.07   -46.07
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

LIMIT CHECK   PASS_SPULIN_
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq         PwrAbs   ΔLimit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]          [dBm]    [dB]   
   1.000 G    3.000 G    1.00 M    1.671000 G   -61.18   -48.18
   3.000 G    7.000 G    1.00 M    3.192000 G   -62.62   -49.62
   7.000 G    9.000 G    1.00 M    8.886000 G   -63.40   -50.40
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Band : LTE Band 5 BW / Mod. : 3MHz / 16QAM 

Frequency : 847.5 Channel : 20635 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

16-QAM (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 9GHz) for 

16-QAM (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq         PwrAbs   ΔLimit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]          [dBm]    [dB]   
  30.000 M  811.500 M  100.00 k   37.424250 M   -62.78   -49.78
 861.500 M    1.000 G  100.00 k  891.485250 M   -60.42   -47.42
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

LIMIT CHECK   PASS_SPULIN_
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq         PwrAbs   ΔLimit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]          [dBm]    [dB]   
   1.000 G    3.000 G    1.00 M    1.692000 G   -55.84   -42.84
   3.000 G    7.000 G    1.00 M    3.154000 G   -62.44   -49.44
   7.000 G    9.000 G    1.00 M    8.511000 G   -63.54   -50.54
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Band : LTE Band 5 BW / Mod. : 5MHz / QPSK 

Frequency : 826.5 Channel : 20425 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 9GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 
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1
MAXH

SPUEM

 A 

Start 30 MHz Stop 1 GHz97 MHz/

-90

-80

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq         PwrAbs   ΔLimit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]          [dBm]    [dB]   
  30.000 M  811.500 M  100.00 k  309.777000 M   -71.17   -58.17
 861.500 M    1.000 G  100.00 k  873.341750 M   -60.18   -47.18
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq         PwrAbs   ΔLimit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]          [dBm]    [dB]   
   1.000 G    3.000 G    1.00 M    1.649000 G   -57.54   -44.54
   3.000 G    7.000 G    1.00 M    3.250000 G   -62.55   -49.55
   7.000 G    9.000 G    1.00 M    8.823000 G   -63.50   -50.50
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FCC RF Test Report Report No. : FG261903-02B 

 

 

Band : LTE Band 5 BW / Mod. : 5MHz / QPSK 

Frequency : 836.5 Channel : 20525 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 9GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq         PwrAbs   ΔLimit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]          [dBm]    [dB]   
  30.000 M  811.500 M  100.00 k  573.533250 M   -71.97   -58.97
 861.500 M    1.000 G  100.00 k  883.521500 M   -59.37   -46.37
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

LIMIT CHECK   PASS_SPULIN_
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq         PwrAbs   ΔLimit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]          [dBm]    [dB]   
   1.000 G    3.000 G    1.00 M    2.504000 G   -59.07   -46.07
   3.000 G    7.000 G    1.00 M    3.262000 G   -62.39   -49.39
   7.000 G    9.000 G    1.00 M    8.842000 G   -63.87   -50.87
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Band : LTE Band 5 BW / Mod. : 5MHz / QPSK 

Frequency : 846.5 Channel : 20625 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 9GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 
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   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]          [dBm]    [dB]   
  30.000 M  811.500 M  100.00 k   35.470500 M   -61.48   -48.48
 861.500 M    1.000 G  100.00 k  891.762250 M   -59.99   -46.99
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   1.000 G    3.000 G    1.00 M    1.689000 G   -56.97   -43.97
   3.000 G    7.000 G    1.00 M    3.260000 G   -62.68   -49.68
   7.000 G    9.000 G    1.00 M    8.670000 G   -63.81   -50.81
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Band : LTE Band 5 BW / Mod. : 5MHz / 16QAM 

Frequency : 826.5 Channel : 20425 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

16-QAM (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 9GHz) for 

16-QAM (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq         PwrAbs   ΔLimit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]          [dBm]    [dB]   
  30.000 M  811.500 M  100.00 k  158.556750 M   -72.68   -59.68
 861.500 M    1.000 G  100.00 k  871.956750 M   -59.81   -46.81
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   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]          [dBm]    [dB]   
   1.000 G    3.000 G    1.00 M    1.649000 G   -57.20   -44.20
   3.000 G    7.000 G    1.00 M    3.134000 G   -62.54   -49.54
   7.000 G    9.000 G    1.00 M    8.902000 G   -63.36   -50.36
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

LIMIT CHECK   PASS_SPULIN_

Date: 17.JUL.2012  19:16:43



 

 SPORTON INTERNATIONAL (KUNSHAN) INC. Page Number : 282 of 367  

TEL : 86-0512-5790-0158 Report Issued Date : Dec. 12, 2012 

FAX : 86-0512-5790-0958 Report Version : Rev. 01 

FCC ID : Q78-EUFI891    
 

 

 

  

 

FCC RF Test Report Report No. : FG261903-02B 

 

 

Band : LTE Band 5 BW / Mod. : 5MHz / 16QAM 

Frequency : 836.5 Channel : 20525 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

16-QAM (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 9GHz) for 

16-QAM (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 
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   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]          [dBm]    [dB]   
  30.000 M  811.500 M  100.00 k  334.003500 M   -72.12   -59.12
 861.500 M    1.000 G  100.00 k  882.898250 M   -60.08   -47.08
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   1.000 G    3.000 G    1.00 M    2.504000 G   -66.04   -53.04
   3.000 G    7.000 G    1.00 M    3.272000 G   -62.51   -49.51
   7.000 G    9.000 G    1.00 M    8.656000 G   -64.09   -51.09
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Band : LTE Band 5 BW / Mod. : 5MHz / 16QAM 

Frequency : 846.5 Channel : 20625 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

16-QAM (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 9GHz) for 

16-QAM (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 
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   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]          [dBm]    [dB]   
  30.000 M  811.500 M  100.00 k   35.470500 M   -61.63   -48.63
 861.500 M    1.000 G  100.00 k  893.078000 M   -60.43   -47.43
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   1.000 G    3.000 G    1.00 M    1.689000 G   -55.72   -42.72
   3.000 G    7.000 G    1.00 M    3.146000 G   -62.78   -49.78
   7.000 G    9.000 G    1.00 M    8.140000 G   -64.05   -51.05
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Band : LTE Band 5 BW / Mod. : 10MHz / QPSK 

Frequency : 829 Channel : 20450 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 9GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 
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   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]          [dBm]    [dB]   
  30.000 M  811.500 M  100.00 k   42.504000 M   -70.73   -57.73
 861.500 M    1.000 G  100.00 k  872.026000 M   -58.65   -45.65
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   1.000 G    3.000 G    1.00 M    1.649000 G   -55.84   -42.84
   3.000 G    7.000 G    1.00 M    3.250000 G   -62.37   -49.37
   7.000 G    9.000 G    1.00 M    8.542000 G   -63.48   -50.48
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Band : LTE Band 5 BW / Mod. : 10MHz / QPSK 

Frequency : 836.5 Channel : 20525 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 9GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 
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   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]          [dBm]    [dB]   
  30.000 M  811.500 M  100.00 k  329.314500 M   -72.10   -59.10
 861.500 M    1.000 G  100.00 k  884.144750 M   -59.64   -46.64
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   1.000 G    3.000 G    1.00 M    1.664000 G   -57.76   -44.76
   3.000 G    7.000 G    1.00 M    3.246000 G   -62.68   -49.68
   7.000 G    9.000 G    1.00 M    8.883000 G   -63.62   -50.62
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Band : LTE Band 5 BW / Mod. : 10MHz / QPSK 

Frequency : 844 Channel : 20600 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 9GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 
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   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]          [dBm]    [dB]   
  30.000 M  811.500 M  100.00 k   30.781500 M   -62.03   -49.03
 861.500 M    1.000 G  100.00 k  890.862000 M   -60.32   -47.32
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   1.000 G    3.000 G    1.00 M    1.679000 G   -67.71   -54.71
   3.000 G    7.000 G    1.00 M    3.104000 G   -62.75   -49.75
   7.000 G    9.000 G    1.00 M    8.903000 G   -63.80   -50.80
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FCC RF Test Report Report No. : FG261903-02B 

 

 

Band : LTE Band 5 BW / Mod. : 10MHz / 16QAM 

Frequency : 829 Channel : 20450 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

16-QAM (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 9GHz) for 

16-QAM (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 
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  30.000 M  811.500 M  100.00 k  370.734000 M   -71.96   -58.96
 861.500 M    1.000 G  100.00 k  872.372250 M   -59.21   -46.21
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   1.000 G    3.000 G    1.00 M    1.649000 G   -57.05   -44.05
   3.000 G    7.000 G    1.00 M    3.262000 G   -62.60   -49.60
   7.000 G    9.000 G    1.00 M    8.918000 G   -63.67   -50.67
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Band : LTE Band 5 BW / Mod. : 10MHz / 16QAM 

Frequency : 836.5 Channel : 20525 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

16-QAM (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 9GHz) for 

16-QAM (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 

 

  

Ref  0 dBm

1
MAXH

SPUEM

 A 

Start 30 MHz Stop 1 GHz97 MHz/

-90

-80

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq         PwrAbs   ΔLimit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]          [dBm]    [dB]   
  30.000 M  811.500 M  100.00 k   62.432250 M   -71.58   -58.58
 861.500 M    1.000 G  100.00 k  881.721000 M   -58.99   -45.99
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   1.000 G    3.000 G    1.00 M    1.665000 G   -56.33   -43.33
   3.000 G    7.000 G    1.00 M    3.270000 G   -62.83   -49.83
   7.000 G    9.000 G    1.00 M    8.877000 G   -63.62   -50.62
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Band : LTE Band 5 BW / Mod. : 10MHz / 16QAM 

Frequency : 844 Channel : 20600 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

16-QAM (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 9GHz) for 

16-QAM (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 
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  30.000 M  811.500 M  100.00 k   30.781500 M   -63.14   -50.14
 861.500 M    1.000 G  100.00 k  892.385500 M   -59.79   -46.79
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   1.000 G    3.000 G    1.00 M    2.520000 G   -65.79   -52.79
   3.000 G    7.000 G    1.00 M    3.246000 G   -62.66   -49.66
   7.000 G    9.000 G    1.00 M    8.528000 G   -63.95   -50.95
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Band : LTE Band 12 BW / Mod. : 1.4MHz / QPSK 

Frequency : 699.7 Channel : 23017 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 9GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 
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  30.000 M  686.500 M  100.00 k  670.415750 M   -70.87   -57.87
 728.500 M    1.000 G  100.00 k  729.857500 M   -62.20   -49.20
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   3.000 G    7.000 G    1.00 M    3.182000 G   -62.54   -49.54
   7.000 G    9.000 G    1.00 M    8.845000 G   -63.66   -50.66
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

LIMIT CHECK   PASS_SPULIN_

Date: 17.JUL.2012  20:30:45



 

 SPORTON INTERNATIONAL (KUNSHAN) INC. Page Number : 291 of 367  

TEL : 86-0512-5790-0158 Report Issued Date : Dec. 12, 2012 

FAX : 86-0512-5790-0958 Report Version : Rev. 01 

FCC ID : Q78-EUFI891    
 

 

 

  

 

FCC RF Test Report Report No. : FG261903-02B 

 

 

Band : LTE Band 12 BW / Mod. : 1.4MHz / QPSK 

Frequency : 707.5 Channel : 23095 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 9GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 
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  30.000 M  686.500 M  100.00 k  169.178000 M   -71.53   -58.53
 728.500 M    1.000 G  100.00 k  737.866750 M   -61.24   -48.24
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   1.000 G    3.000 G    1.00 M    1.414000 G   -52.00   -39.00
   3.000 G    7.000 G    1.00 M    3.144000 G   -62.48   -49.48
   7.000 G    9.000 G    1.00 M    8.968000 G   -63.83   -50.83
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FCC RF Test Report Report No. : FG261903-02B 

 

 

Band : LTE Band 12 BW / Mod. : 1.4MHz / QPSK 

Frequency : 715.3 Channel : 23173 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 5) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 9GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 5) 

 

  

Ref  0 dBm
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SPUEM
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Start 30 MHz Stop 1 GHz97 MHz/
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-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq         PwrAbs   ΔLimit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]          [dBm]    [dB]   
  30.000 M  686.500 M  100.00 k  242.049500 M   -71.25   -58.25
 728.500 M    1.000 G  100.00 k  745.061500 M   -62.59   -49.59
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

LIMIT CHECK   PASS_SPULIN_

Date: 17.JUL.2012  20:55:42

Ref  0 dBm
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Start 1 GHz Stop 9 GHz800 MHz/
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-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq         PwrAbs   ΔLimit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]          [dBm]    [dB]   
   1.000 G    3.000 G    1.00 M    1.432000 G   -56.68   -43.68
   3.000 G    7.000 G    1.00 M    3.182000 G   -62.87   -49.87
   7.000 G    9.000 G    1.00 M    8.979000 G   -63.46   -50.46
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FCC RF Test Report Report No. : FG261903-02B 

 

 

Band : LTE Band 12 BW / Mod. : 1.4MHz / 16QAM 

Frequency : 699.7 Channel : 23017 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

16-QAM (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 9GHz) for 

16-QAM (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 

 

  

Ref  0 dBm
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MAXH

SPUEM
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Start 30 MHz Stop 1 GHz97 MHz/

-90

-80

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq         PwrAbs   ΔLimit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]          [dBm]    [dB]   
  30.000 M  686.500 M  100.00 k  616.582750 M   -71.50   -58.50
 728.500 M    1.000 G  100.00 k  729.450250 M   -62.61   -49.61
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

LIMIT CHECK   PASS_SPULIN_

Date: 17.JUL.2012  20:29:59

Ref  0 dBm
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Start 1 GHz Stop 9 GHz800 MHz/
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-40

-30

-20

-10

   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq         PwrAbs   ΔLimit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]          [dBm]    [dB]   
   1.000 G    3.000 G    1.00 M    1.399000 G   -51.82   -38.82
   3.000 G    7.000 G    1.00 M    3.250000 G   -62.03   -49.03
   7.000 G    9.000 G    1.00 M    8.982000 G   -64.18   -51.18
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FCC RF Test Report Report No. : FG261903-02B 

 

 

Band : LTE Band 12 BW / Mod. : 1.4MHz / 16QAM 

Frequency : 707.5 Channel : 23095 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

16-QAM (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 9GHz) for 

16-QAM (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 

 

  

Ref  0 dBm
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SPUEM
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Start 30 MHz Stop 1 GHz97 MHz/

-90

-80

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq         PwrAbs   ΔLimit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]          [dBm]    [dB]   
  30.000 M  686.500 M  100.00 k  533.863750 M   -71.61   -58.61
 728.500 M    1.000 G  100.00 k  737.595250 M   -61.04   -48.04
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

LIMIT CHECK   PASS_SPULIN_

Date: 17.JUL.2012  20:25:23
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Start 1 GHz Stop 9 GHz800 MHz/

-90

-80

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq         PwrAbs   ΔLimit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]          [dBm]    [dB]   
   1.000 G    3.000 G    1.00 M    1.414000 G   -54.21   -41.21
   3.000 G    7.000 G    1.00 M    3.144000 G   -62.59   -49.59
   7.000 G    9.000 G    1.00 M    8.931000 G   -63.48   -50.48
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FCC RF Test Report Report No. : FG261903-02B 

 

 

Band : LTE Band 12 BW / Mod. : 1.4MHz / 16QAM 

Frequency : 715.3 Channel : 23173 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

16-QAM (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 9GHz) for 

16-QAM (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 

 

  

Ref  0 dBm

1
MAXH

SPUEM
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Start 30 MHz Stop 1 GHz97 MHz/

-90

-80

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq         PwrAbs   ΔLimit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]          [dBm]    [dB]   
  30.000 M  686.500 M  100.00 k  440.969000 M   -71.82   -58.82
 728.500 M    1.000 G  100.00 k  745.333000 M   -60.58   -47.58
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

LIMIT CHECK   PASS_SPULIN_

Date: 17.JUL.2012  20:57:29

Ref  0 dBm
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-40

-30

-20

-10

   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq         PwrAbs   ΔLimit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]          [dBm]    [dB]   
   1.000 G    3.000 G    1.00 M    1.430000 G   -57.59   -44.59
   3.000 G    7.000 G    1.00 M    3.254000 G   -62.62   -49.62
   7.000 G    9.000 G    1.00 M    8.937000 G   -62.67   -49.67
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

LIMIT CHECK   PASS_SPULIN_
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FCC RF Test Report Report No. : FG261903-02B 

 

 

Band : LTE Band 12 BW / Mod. : 3MHz / QPSK 

Frequency : 700.5 Channel : 23025 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 9GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 

 

  

Ref  0 dBm

1
MAXH

SPUEM

 A 

Start 30 MHz Stop 1 GHz97 MHz/

-90

-80

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq         PwrAbs   ΔLimit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]          [dBm]    [dB]   
  30.000 M  686.500 M  100.00 k  556.841250 M   -72.12   -59.12
 728.500 M    1.000 G  100.00 k  731.758000 M   -61.15   -48.15
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

LIMIT CHECK   PASS_SPULIN_

Date: 17.JUL.2012  20:33:10
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-10

   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq         PwrAbs   ΔLimit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]          [dBm]    [dB]   
   1.000 G    3.000 G    1.00 M    1.399000 G   -53.14   -40.14
   3.000 G    7.000 G    1.00 M    3.122000 G   -62.46   -49.46
   7.000 G    9.000 G    1.00 M    8.609000 G   -63.71   -50.71
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FCC RF Test Report Report No. : FG261903-02B 

 

 

Band : LTE Band 12 BW / Mod. : 3MHz / QPSK 

Frequency : 707.5 Channel : 23095 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 9GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 

 

  

Ref  0 dBm
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Start 30 MHz Stop 1 GHz97 MHz/
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-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq         PwrAbs   ΔLimit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]          [dBm]    [dB]   
  30.000 M  686.500 M  100.00 k  235.812750 M   -71.81   -58.81
 728.500 M    1.000 G  100.00 k  737.459500 M   -62.13   -49.13
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

LIMIT CHECK   PASS_SPULIN_

Date: 17.JUL.2012  20:15:34
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Start 1 GHz Stop 9 GHz800 MHz/
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-40

-30

-20

-10

   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq         PwrAbs   ΔLimit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]          [dBm]    [dB]   
   1.000 G    3.000 G    1.00 M    1.412000 G   -49.93   -36.93
   3.000 G    7.000 G    1.00 M    3.250000 G   -62.36   -49.36
   7.000 G    9.000 G    1.00 M    8.570000 G   -63.62   -50.62
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

LIMIT CHECK   PASS_SPULIN_
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FCC RF Test Report Report No. : FG261903-02B 

 

 

Band : LTE Band 12 BW / Mod. : 3MHz / QPSK 

Frequency : 714.5 Channel : 23165 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 14) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 9GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 14) 

 

  

Ref  0 dBm
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Start 30 MHz Stop 1 GHz97 MHz/
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-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq         PwrAbs   ΔLimit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]          [dBm]    [dB]   
  30.000 M  686.500 M  100.00 k  367.769250 M   -71.98   -58.98
 728.500 M    1.000 G  100.00 k  743.432500 M   -60.90   -47.90
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

LIMIT CHECK   PASS_SPULIN_

Date: 17.JUL.2012  20:52:42

Ref  0 dBm
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Start 1 GHz Stop 9 GHz800 MHz/
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-10

   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq         PwrAbs   ΔLimit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]          [dBm]    [dB]   
   1.000 G    3.000 G    1.00 M    1.432000 G   -52.25   -39.25
   3.000 G    7.000 G    1.00 M    3.160000 G   -62.55   -49.55
   7.000 G    9.000 G    1.00 M    8.895000 G   -63.62   -50.62
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FCC RF Test Report Report No. : FG261903-02B 

 

 

Band : LTE Band 12 BW / Mod. : 3MHz / 16QAM 

Frequency : 700.5 Channel : 23025 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

16-QAM (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 9GHz) for 

16-QAM (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 

 

  

Ref  0 dBm

1
MAXH

SPUEM
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Start 30 MHz Stop 1 GHz97 MHz/
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-80

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq         PwrAbs   ΔLimit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]          [dBm]    [dB]   
  30.000 M  686.500 M  100.00 k  107.795250 M   -72.36   -59.36
 728.500 M    1.000 G  100.00 k  730.672000 M   -61.18   -48.18
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

LIMIT CHECK   PASS_SPULIN_

Date: 17.JUL.2012  20:32:41
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-10

   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq         PwrAbs   ΔLimit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]          [dBm]    [dB]   
   1.000 G    3.000 G    1.00 M    1.398000 G   -50.91   -37.91
   3.000 G    7.000 G    1.00 M    3.180000 G   -62.58   -49.58
   7.000 G    9.000 G    1.00 M    8.964000 G   -64.20   -51.20
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 SPORTON INTERNATIONAL (KUNSHAN) INC. Page Number : 300 of 367  

TEL : 86-0512-5790-0158 Report Issued Date : Dec. 12, 2012 

FAX : 86-0512-5790-0958 Report Version : Rev. 01 

FCC ID : Q78-EUFI891    
 

 

 

  

 

FCC RF Test Report Report No. : FG261903-02B 

 

 

Band : LTE Band 12 BW / Mod. : 3MHz / 16QAM 

Frequency : 707.5 Channel : 23095 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

16-QAM (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 9GHz) for 

16-QAM (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 

 

  

Ref  0 dBm
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MAXH
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Start 30 MHz Stop 1 GHz97 MHz/
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-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq         PwrAbs   ΔLimit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]          [dBm]    [dB]   
  30.000 M  686.500 M  100.00 k  553.558750 M   -71.86   -58.86
 728.500 M    1.000 G  100.00 k  736.509250 M   -61.20   -48.20
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

LIMIT CHECK   PASS_SPULIN_

Date: 17.JUL.2012  20:15:59
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq         PwrAbs   ΔLimit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]          [dBm]    [dB]   
   1.000 G    3.000 G    1.00 M    1.412000 G   -54.53   -41.53
   3.000 G    7.000 G    1.00 M    3.236000 G   -62.88   -49.88
   7.000 G    9.000 G    1.00 M    8.520000 G   -62.99   -49.99
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FCC RF Test Report Report No. : FG261903-02B 

 

 

Band : LTE Band 12 BW / Mod. : 3MHz / 16QAM 

Frequency : 714.5 Channel : 23165 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

16-QAM (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 9GHz) for 

16-QAM (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 

 

  

Ref  0 dBm
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Start 30 MHz Stop 1 GHz97 MHz/
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-40

-30
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-10

   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq         PwrAbs   ΔLimit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]          [dBm]    [dB]   
  30.000 M  686.500 M  100.00 k   83.176500 M   -72.68   -59.68
 728.500 M    1.000 G  100.00 k  745.604500 M   -61.50   -48.50
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

LIMIT CHECK   PASS_SPULIN_

Date: 17.JUL.2012  20:54:29
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq         PwrAbs   ΔLimit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]          [dBm]    [dB]   
   1.000 G    3.000 G    1.00 M    1.427000 G   -63.46   -50.46
   3.000 G    7.000 G    1.00 M    3.250000 G   -62.61   -49.61
   7.000 G    9.000 G    1.00 M    8.998000 G   -63.77   -50.77
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Band : LTE Band 12 BW / Mod. : 5MHz / QPSK 

Frequency : 701.5 Channel : 23035 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 9GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 
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1
MAXH

SPUEM

 A 

Start 30 MHz Stop 1 GHz97 MHz/

-90

-80

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq         PwrAbs   ΔLimit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]          [dBm]    [dB]   
  30.000 M  686.500 M  100.00 k  443.595000 M   -71.73   -58.73
 728.500 M    1.000 G  100.00 k  731.350750 M   -61.66   -48.66
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

LIMIT CHECK   PASS_SPULIN_
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq         PwrAbs   ΔLimit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]          [dBm]    [dB]   
   1.000 G    3.000 G    1.00 M    1.399000 G   -52.03   -39.03
   3.000 G    7.000 G    1.00 M    3.236000 G   -62.66   -49.66
   7.000 G    9.000 G    1.00 M    8.496000 G   -63.21   -50.21
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FCC RF Test Report Report No. : FG261903-02B 

 

 

Band : LTE Band 12 BW / Mod. : 5MHz / QPSK 

Frequency : 707.5 Channel : 23095 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 9GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 

 

  

Ref  0 dBm
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Start 30 MHz Stop 1 GHz97 MHz/
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq         PwrAbs   ΔLimit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]          [dBm]    [dB]   
  30.000 M  686.500 M  100.00 k  142.589750 M   -71.62   -58.62
 728.500 M    1.000 G  100.00 k  737.052250 M   -61.79   -48.79
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

LIMIT CHECK   PASS_SPULIN_

Date: 17.JUL.2012  20:12:48
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq         PwrAbs   ΔLimit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]          [dBm]    [dB]   
   1.000 G    3.000 G    1.00 M    1.399000 G   -52.03   -39.03
   3.000 G    7.000 G    1.00 M    3.236000 G   -62.66   -49.66
   7.000 G    9.000 G    1.00 M    8.496000 G   -63.21   -50.21
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Band : LTE Band 12 BW / Mod. : 5MHz / QPSK 

Frequency : 713.5 Channel : 23155 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 24) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 9GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 24) 
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq         PwrAbs   ΔLimit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]          [dBm]    [dB]   
  30.000 M  686.500 M  100.00 k  196.751000 M   -71.42   -58.42
 728.500 M    1.000 G  100.00 k  744.247000 M   -60.43   -47.43
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq         PwrAbs   ΔLimit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]          [dBm]    [dB]   
   1.000 G    3.000 G    1.00 M    1.432000 G   -53.76   -40.76
   3.000 G    7.000 G    1.00 M    3.172000 G   -62.67   -49.67
   7.000 G    9.000 G    1.00 M    8.981000 G   -63.76   -50.76
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Band : LTE Band 12 BW / Mod. : 5MHz / 16QAM 

Frequency : 701.5 Channel : 23035 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

16-QAM (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 9GHz) for 

16-QAM (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq         PwrAbs   ΔLimit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]          [dBm]    [dB]   
  30.000 M  686.500 M  100.00 k  323.127250 M   -71.95   -58.95
 728.500 M    1.000 G  100.00 k  732.708250 M   -61.47   -48.47
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq         PwrAbs   ΔLimit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]          [dBm]    [dB]   
   1.000 G    3.000 G    1.00 M    1.399000 G   -51.02   -38.02
   3.000 G    7.000 G    1.00 M    3.160000 G   -62.55   -49.55
   7.000 G    9.000 G    1.00 M    8.609000 G   -63.82   -50.82
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Band : LTE Band 12 BW / Mod. : 5MHz / 16QAM 

Frequency : 707.5 Channel : 23095 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

16-QAM (RB Size 1, RB Offset 24) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 9GHz) for 

16-QAM (RB Size 1, RB Offset 24) 
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq         PwrAbs   ΔLimit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]          [dBm]    [dB]   
  30.000 M  686.500 M  100.00 k   92.695750 M   -71.59   -58.59
 728.500 M    1.000 G  100.00 k  736.102000 M   -60.81   -47.81
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   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]          [dBm]    [dB]   
   1.000 G    3.000 G    1.00 M    1.420000 G   -56.96   -43.96
   3.000 G    7.000 G    1.00 M    3.250000 G   -62.33   -49.33
   7.000 G    9.000 G    1.00 M    8.889000 G   -63.80   -50.80
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Band : LTE Band 12 BW / Mod. : 5MHz / 16QAM 

Frequency : 713.5 Channel : 23155 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

16-QAM (RB Size 1, RB Offset 24) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 9GHz) for 

16-QAM (RB Size 1, RB Offset 24) 
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq         PwrAbs   ΔLimit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]          [dBm]    [dB]   
  30.000 M  686.500 M  100.00 k  155.391500 M   -71.56   -58.56
 728.500 M    1.000 G  100.00 k  744.247000 M   -60.78   -47.78
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   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]          [dBm]    [dB]   
   1.000 G    3.000 G    1.00 M    1.432000 G   -55.56   -42.56
   3.000 G    7.000 G    1.00 M    3.264000 G   -62.44   -49.44
   7.000 G    9.000 G    1.00 M    8.987000 G   -63.63   -50.63
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Band : LTE Band 12 BW / Mod. : 10MHz / QPSK 

Frequency : 704 Channel : 23060 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 9GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq         PwrAbs   ΔLimit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]          [dBm]    [dB]   
  30.000 M  686.500 M  100.00 k  426.526000 M   -71.33   -58.33
 728.500 M    1.000 G  100.00 k  733.794250 M   -60.84   -47.84
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   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]          [dBm]    [dB]   
   1.000 G    3.000 G    1.00 M    1.400000 G   -53.20   -40.20
   3.000 G    7.000 G    1.00 M    3.232000 G   -62.73   -49.73
   7.000 G    9.000 G    1.00 M    7.115000 G   -63.62   -50.62
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Band : LTE Band 12 BW / Mod. : 10MHz / QPSK 

Frequency : 707.5 Channel : 23095 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 9GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq         PwrAbs   ΔLimit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]          [dBm]    [dB]   
  30.000 M  686.500 M  100.00 k  278.157000 M   -70.29   -57.29
 728.500 M    1.000 G  100.00 k  735.016000 M   -59.40   -46.40
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   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]          [dBm]    [dB]   
   1.000 G    3.000 G    1.00 M    1.406000 G   -51.93   -38.93
   3.000 G    7.000 G    1.00 M    3.248000 G   -62.86   -49.86
   7.000 G    9.000 G    1.00 M    8.524000 G   -63.61   -50.61
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Band : LTE Band 12 BW / Mod. : 10MHz / QPSK 

Frequency : 711 Channel : 23130 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 49) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 9GHz) for 

QPSK (RB Size 1, RB Offset 49) 

 

  

Ref  0 dBm

1
MAXH

SPUEM

 A 

Start 30 MHz Stop 1 GHz97 MHz/

-90

-80

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq         PwrAbs   ΔLimit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]          [dBm]    [dB]   
  30.000 M  686.500 M  100.00 k  295.882500 M   -71.57   -58.57
 728.500 M    1.000 G  100.00 k  744.247000 M   -60.84   -47.84
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   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]          [dBm]    [dB]   
   1.000 G    3.000 G    1.00 M    1.413000 G   -57.08   -44.08
   3.000 G    7.000 G    1.00 M    3.254000 G   -62.67   -49.67
   7.000 G    9.000 G    1.00 M    8.240000 G   -63.59   -50.59
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Band : LTE Band 12 BW / Mod. : 10MHz / 16QAM 

Frequency : 704 Channel : 23060 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

16-QAM (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 9GHz) for 

16-QAM (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq         PwrAbs   ΔLimit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]          [dBm]    [dB]   
  30.000 M  686.500 M  100.00 k  176.399500 M   -72.21   -59.21
 728.500 M    1.000 G  100.00 k  738.002500 M   -61.29   -48.29
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq         PwrAbs   ΔLimit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]          [dBm]    [dB]   
   1.000 G    3.000 G    1.00 M    1.399000 G   -52.18   -39.18
   3.000 G    7.000 G    1.00 M    3.262000 G   -62.33   -49.33
   7.000 G    9.000 G    1.00 M    8.900000 G   -63.62   -50.62
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Band : LTE Band 12 BW / Mod. : 10MHz / 16QAM 

Frequency : 707.5 Channel : 23095 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

16-QAM (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 9GHz) for 

16-QAM (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 

 

  

Ref  0 dBm
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq         PwrAbs   ΔLimit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]          [dBm]    [dB]   
  30.000 M  686.500 M  100.00 k  582.773000 M   -72.60   -59.60
 728.500 M    1.000 G  100.00 k  740.446000 M   -61.07   -48.07
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq         PwrAbs   ΔLimit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]          [dBm]    [dB]   
   1.000 G    3.000 G    1.00 M    1.406000 G   -50.44   -37.44
   3.000 G    7.000 G    1.00 M    3.264000 G   -62.43   -49.43
   7.000 G    9.000 G    1.00 M    8.898000 G   -63.68   -50.68
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Band : LTE Band 12 BW / Mod. : 10MHz / 16QAM 

Frequency : 711 Channel : 23130 
 

Conducted Emission Plot (30MHz ~ 1GHz) for 

16-QAM (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 

 

Conducted Emission Plot (1GHz ~ 9GHz) for 

16-QAM (RB Size 1, RB Offset 0) 
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq         PwrAbs   ΔLimit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]          [dBm]    [dB]   
  30.000 M  686.500 M  100.00 k  456.725000 M   -70.76   -57.76
 728.500 M    1.000 G  100.00 k  738.817000 M   -62.40   -49.40
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   Start      Stop       RBW       Freq         PwrAbs   ΔLimit
   [Hz]       [Hz]       [Hz]      [Hz]          [dBm]    [dB]   
   1.000 G    3.000 G    1.00 M    2.418000 G   -38.02   -25.02
   3.000 G    7.000 G    1.00 M    3.250000 G   -61.79   -48.79
   7.000 G    9.000 G    1.00 M    8.586000 G   -63.36   -50.36
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3.5 Radiated Emissions Measurement 

3.5.1 Description of Radiated Emissions Measurement 

The radiated spurious emission was measured by substitution method according to ANSI / TIA / 

EIA-603-C-2004. The power of any emission outside of the authorized operating frequency ranges 

must be attenuated below the transmitter power (P) by a factor of at least 43 + 10 log (P) dB. The 

spectrum is scanned from 30 MHz up to a frequency including its 10th harmonic. 

 

3.5.2 Measuring Instruments 

See list of measuring instruments of this test report. 

 

3.5.3 Test Procedures 

1. The EUT was placed on a rotatable wooden table with 0.8 meter above ground. 

2. The EUT was set 3 meters from the receiving antenna, which was mounted on the antenna 

tower. 

3. The table was rotated 360 degrees to determine the position of the highest spurious emission. 

4. The height of the receiving antenna is varied between one meter and four meters to search the 

maximum spurious emission for both horizontal and vertical polarizations. 

5. Make the measurement with the spectrum analyzer's RBW = 1MHz, VBW = 1MHz, Sweep = 

500ms, Taking the record of maximum spurious emission. 

6. A horn antenna was substituted in place of the EUT and was driven by a signal generator. 

7. Tune the output power of signal generator to the same emission level with EUT maximum 

spurious emission. 

8. Taking the record of output power at antenna port. 

9. Repeat step 7 to step 8 for another polarization. 

10. Emission level (dBm) = output power + substitution Gain. 
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3.5.4 Test Setup 

For radiated emissions below 30MHz 

 

For radiated emissions from 30MHz to 1GHz 
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For radiated emissions above 1GHz 

 

 

3.5.5 Test Results of Radiated Emissions (9 KHz ~ 30 MHz) 

The low frequency, which started from 9 KHz to 30MHz, was pre-scanned and the result which was 

20dB lower than the limit line per 15.31(o) was not reported. 
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3.5.6 Test Result of Radiated Emissions 

Band : LTE Band 2 Temperature : 21~23°C 

Test Mode : 1.4MHz, QPSK, RB Size 1, RB Offset 0 Relative Humidity : 40~42% 

Test Engineer : Steven Hao Polarization : Horizontal 

Remark : Spurious emissions within 30-1000MHz were found more than 20dB below limit line. 

Frequency EIRP Limit Over SPA S.G. TX Cable TX Antenna  Polarization Result

   Limit Reading Power loss Gain   

( MHz ) ( dBm ) ( dBm ) ( dB ) (dBm) ( dBm ) ( dB ) (dBi) (H/V)  

3818 -40.31  -13 -27.31  -46.78 -46.69 0.78 7.16  H Pass

5727 -60.86  -13 -47.86  -65.04 -69.40 1.04 9.58  H Pass

7636 -59.36  -13 -46.36  -64.49 -69.47 1.35 11.46  H Pass
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Band : LTE Band 2 Temperature : 21~23°C 

Test Mode : 1.4MHz, QPSK, RB Size 1, RB Offset 0 Relative Humidity : 40~42% 

Test Engineer : Steven Hao Polarization : Vertical 

Remark : Spurious emissions within 30-1000MHz were found more than 20dB below limit line. 

Frequency EIRP Limit Over SPA S.G. TX Cable TX Antenna  Polarization Result

   Limit Reading Power loss Gain   

( MHz ) ( dBm ) ( dBm ) ( dB ) (dBm) ( dBm ) ( dB ) (dBi) (H/V)  

3818 -30.16  -13 -17.16  -41.3 -36.54 0.78 7.16 V Pass

5727 -60.94  -13 -47.94  -64.16 -69.48 1.04 9.58 V Pass

7636 -61.51  -13 -48.51  -66 -71.62 1.35 11.46 V Pass
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Band : LTE Band 2 Temperature : 21~23°C 

Test Mode : 3MHz, QPSK, RB Size 1, RB Offset 0 Relative Humidity : 40~42% 

Test Engineer : Steven Hao Polarization : Horizontal 

Remark : Spurious emissions within 30-1000MHz were found more than 20dB below limit line. 

Frequency EIRP Limit Over SPA S.G. TX Cable TX Antenna Polarization Result

   Limit Reading Power loss Gain   

( MHz ) ( dBm ) ( dBm ) ( dB ) (dBm) ( dBm ) ( dB ) (dBi) (H/V)  

3816 -54.68  -13 -41.68  -55.65 -61.06 0.78 7.16  H Pass

5726 -60.41  -13 -47.41  -64.59 -68.95 1.04 9.58  H Pass

7634 -60.57  -13 -47.57  -65.70 -70.68 1.35 11.46  H Pass

9543 -62.86  -13 -49.86  -66.12 -73.92 1.75 12.81  H Pass

11451 -55.18  -13 -42.18  -66.67 -66.27 2 13.09  H Pass

13360 -60.27  -13 -47.27  -71.57 -71.98 2.04 13.75  H Pass
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Band : LTE Band 2 Temperature : 21~23°C 

Test Mode : 3MHz, QPSK, RB Size 1, RB Offset 0 Relative Humidity : 40~42% 

Test Engineer : Steven Hao Polarization : Vertical 

Remark : Spurious emissions within 30-1000MHz were found more than 20dB below limit line. 

Frequency EIRP Limit Over SPA S.G. TX Cable TX Antenna Polarization Result

   Limit Reading Power loss Gain   

( MHz ) ( dBm ) ( dBm ) ( dB ) (dBm) ( dBm ) ( dB ) (dBi) (H/V)  

3818 -43.68  -13 -30.68  -51.26 -50.06 0.78 7.16 V Pass

5726 -62.10  -13 -49.10  -65.32 -70.64 1.04 9.58 V Pass

7634 -60.93  -13 -47.93  -65.42 -71.04 1.35 11.46 V Pass

9543 -64.43  -13 -51.43  -65.65 -75.49 1.75 12.81 V Pass

11451 -54.92  -13 -41.92  -66.16 -66.01 2 13.09 V Pass

13360 -60.39  -13 -47.39  -71.58 -72.10 2.04 13.75 V Pass
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Band : LTE Band 2 Temperature : 21~23°C 

Test Mode : 5MHz, QPSK, RB Size 1, RB Offset 0 Relative Humidity : 40~42% 

Test Engineer : Steven Hao Polarization : Horizontal 

Remark : Spurious emissions within 30-1000MHz were found more than 20dB below limit line. 

Frequency EIRP Limit Over SPA S.G. TX Cable TX Antenna  Polarization Result

   Limit Reading Power loss Gain   

( MHz ) ( dBm ) ( dBm ) ( dB ) (dBm) ( dBm ) ( dB ) (dBi) (H/V)  

3816 -57.23  -13 -44.23  -58.20 -63.61 0.78 7.16  H Pass

5723 -61.26  -13 -48.26  -65.44 -69.80 1.04 9.58  H Pass

7630 -61.19  -13 -48.19  -66.32 -71.30 1.35 11.46  H Pass

9538 -63.02  -13 -50.02  -66.28 -74.08 1.75 12.81  H Pass

11445 -55.34  -13 -42.34  -66.83 -66.43 2 13.09  H Pass

13353 -60.23  -13 -47.23  -71.53 -71.94 2.04 13.75  H Pass
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Band : LTE Band 2 Temperature : 21~23°C 

Test Mode : 5MHz, QPSK, RB Size 1, RB Offset 0 Relative Humidity : 40~42% 

Test Engineer : Steven Hao Polarization : Vertical 

Remark : Spurious emissions within 30-1000MHz were found more than 20dB below limit line. 

Frequency EIRP Limit Over SPA S.G. TX Cable TX Antenna  Polarization Result

   Limit Reading Power loss Gain   

( MHz ) ( dBm ) ( dBm ) ( dB ) (dBm) ( dBm ) ( dB ) (dBi) (H/V)  

3816 -48.65  -13 -35.65  -53.68 -55.03 0.78 7.16 V Pass

5723 -62.16  -13 -49.16  -65.38 -70.70 1.04 9.58 V Pass

7630 -60.68  -13 -47.68  -65.17 -70.79 1.35 11.46 V Pass

9538 -64.88  -13 -51.88  -66.1 -75.94 1.75 12.81 V Pass

11445 -55.07  -13 -42.07  -66.31 -66.16 2 13.09 V Pass

13353 -60.28  -13 -47.28  -71.47 -71.99 2.04 13.75 V Pass
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Band : LTE Band 2 Temperature : 21~23°C 

Test Mode : 10MHz, QPSK, RB Size 1, RB Offset 0 Relative Humidity : 40~42% 

Test Engineer : Steven Hao Polarization : Horizontal 

Remark : Spurious emissions within 30-1000MHz were found more than 20dB below limit line. 

Frequency EIRP Limit Over SPA S.G. TX Cable TX Antenna  Polarization Result

   Limit Reading Power loss Gain   

( MHz ) ( dBm ) ( dBm ) ( dB ) (dBm) ( dBm ) ( dB ) (dBi) (H/V)  

3810 -60.11  -13 -47.11  -61.08 -66.49 0.78 7.16  H Pass

5715 -61.28  -13 -48.28  -65.46 -69.82 1.04 9.58  H Pass

7620 -60.25  -13 -47.25  -65.38 -70.36 1.35 11.46  H Pass

9525 -62.24  -13 -49.24  -65.50 -73.30 1.75 12.81  H Pass

11430 -54.52  -13 -41.52  -66.01 -65.61 2 13.09  H Pass

13335 -58.27  -13 -45.27  -69.57 -69.98 2.04 13.75  H Pass
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Band : LTE Band 2 Temperature : 21~23°C 

Test Mode : 10MHz, QPSK, RB Size 1, RB Offset 0 Relative Humidity : 40~42% 

Test Engineer : Steven Hao Polarization : Vertical 

Remark : Spurious emissions within 30-1000MHz were found more than 20dB below limit line. 

Frequency EIRP Limit Over SPA S.G. TX Cable TX Antenna  Polarization Result

   Limit Reading Power loss Gain   

( MHz ) ( dBm ) ( dBm ) ( dB ) (dBm) ( dBm ) ( dB ) (dBi) (H/V)  

3810 -55.46  -13 -42.46  -56.83 -61.84 0.78 7.16 V Pass

5715 -61.96  -13 -48.96  -65.18 -70.50 1.04 9.58 V Pass

7620 -61.55  -13 -48.55  -66.04 -71.66 1.35 11.46 V Pass

9525 -63.65  -13 -50.65  -64.87 -74.71 1.75 12.81 V Pass

11430 -55.04  -13 -42.04  -66.28 -66.13 2 13.09 V Pass

13335 -58.98  -13 -45.98  -70.17 -70.69 2.04 13.75 V Pass
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Band : LTE Band 2 Temperature : 21~23°C 

Test Mode : 15MHz, QPSK, RB Size 1, RB Offset 0 Relative Humidity : 40~42% 

Test Engineer : Steven Hao Polarization : Horizontal 

Remark : Spurious emissions within 30-1000MHz were found more than 20dB below limit line. 

Frequency EIRP Limit Over SPA S.G. TX Cable TX Antenna  Polarization Result

   Limit Reading Power loss Gain   

( MHz ) ( dBm ) ( dBm ) ( dB ) (dBm) ( dBm ) ( dB ) (dBi) (H/V)  

3806 -59.93  -13 -46.93  -60.90 -66.31 0.78 7.16  H Pass

5708 -61.65  -13 -48.65  -65.83 -70.19 1.04 9.58  H Pass

7610 -61.11  -13 -48.11  -66.24 -71.22 1.35 11.46  H Pass

9513 -62.54  -13 -49.54  -65.80 -73.60 1.75 12.81  H Pass

11415 -54.77  -13 -41.77  -66.26 -65.86 2 13.09  H Pass

13318 -59.06  -13 -46.06  -70.36 -70.77 2.04 13.75  H Pass
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Band : LTE Band 2 Temperature : 21~23°C 

Test Mode : 15MHz, QPSK, RB Size 1, RB Offset 0 Relative Humidity : 40~42% 

Test Engineer : Steven Hao Polarization : Vertical 

Remark : Spurious emissions within 30-1000MHz were found more than 20dB below limit line. 

Frequency EIRP Limit Over SPA S.G. TX Cable TX Antenna  Polarization Result

   Limit Reading Power loss Gain   

( MHz ) ( dBm ) ( dBm ) ( dB ) (dBm) ( dBm ) ( dB ) (dBi) (H/V)  

3806 -56.89  -13 -43.89  -58.26 -63.27 0.78 7.16 V Pass

5708 -63.14  -13 -50.14  -66.36 -71.68 1.04 9.58 V Pass

7610 -60.92  -13 -47.92  -65.41 -71.03 1.35 11.46 V Pass

9513 -65.13  -13 -52.13  -66.35 -76.19 1.75 12.81 V Pass

11415 -54.47  -13 -41.47  -65.71 -65.56 2 13.09 V Pass

13318 -59.77  -13 -46.77  -70.96 -71.48 2.04 13.75 V Pass
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Band : LTE Band 2 Temperature : 21~23°C 

Test Mode : 20MHz, QPSK, RB Size 1, RB Offset 99 Relative Humidity : 40~42% 

Test Engineer : Steven Hao Polarization : Horizontal 

Remark : Spurious emissions within 30-1000MHz were found more than 20dB below limit line. 

Frequency EIRP Limit Over SPA S.G. TX Cable TX Antenna  Polarization Result

   Limit Reading Power loss Gain   

( MHz ) ( dBm ) ( dBm ) ( dB ) (dBm) ( dBm ) ( dB ) (dBi) (H/V)  

3760 -62.72  -13 -49.72  -63.69 -69.10 0.78 7.16  H Pass

5640 -61.86  -13 -48.86  -66.04 -70.40 1.04 9.58  H Pass

7520 -60.37  -13 -47.37  -65.50 -70.48 1.35 11.46  H Pass

9400 -63.22  -13 -50.22  -66.48 -74.28 1.75 12.81  H Pass

11280 -54.72  -13 -41.72  -66.21 -65.81 2 13.09  H Pass

13160 -57.12  -13 -44.12  -68.42 -68.83 2.04 13.75  H Pass
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Band : LTE Band 2 Temperature : 21~23°C 

Test Mode : 20MHz, QPSK, RB Size 1, RB Offset 99 Relative Humidity : 40~42% 

Test Engineer : Steven Hao Polarization : Vertical 

Remark : Spurious emissions within 30-1000MHz were found more than 20dB below limit line. 

Frequency EIRP Limit Over SPA S.G. TX Cable TX Antenna  Polarization Result

   Limit Reading Power loss Gain   

( MHz ) ( dBm ) ( dBm ) ( dB ) (dBm) ( dBm ) ( dB ) (dBi) (H/V)  

3760 -60.69  -13 -47.69  -62.06 -67.07 0.78 7.16 V Pass

5640 -63.13  -13 -50.13  -66.35 -71.67 1.04 9.58 V Pass

7520 -61.63  -13 -48.63  -66.12 -71.74 1.35 11.46 V Pass

9400 -64.49  -13 -51.49  -65.71 -75.55 1.75 12.81 V Pass

11280 -55.07  -13 -42.07  -66.31 -66.16 2 13.09 V Pass

13160 -56.29  -13 -43.29  -67.48 -68.00 2.04 13.75 V Pass
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Band : LTE Band 4 Temperature : 21~23°C 

Test Mode : 1.4MHz, QPSK, RB Size 1, RB Offset 0 Relative Humidity : 40~42% 

Test Engineer : Steven Hao Polarization : Horizontal 

Remark : Spurious emissions within 30-1000MHz were found more than 20dB below limit line. 

Frequency EIRP Limit Over SPA S.G. TX Cable TX Antenna  Polarization Result

   Limit Reading Power loss Gain   

( MHz ) ( dBm ) ( dBm ) ( dB ) (dBm) ( dBm ) ( dB ) (dBi) (H/V)  

3465 -56.45  -13 -43.45  -62.74 -61.85 2.2 7.60  H Pass

5198 -57.60  -13 -44.60  -64.70 -64.38 3.12 9.90  H Pass

6930 -55.75  -13 -42.75  -64.81 -63.64 2.98 10.87  H Pass

8663 -58.56  -13 -45.56  -66.63 -68.05 2.97 12.46  H Pass

10395 -53.43  -13 -40.43  -66.17 -62.59 3.46 12.62  H Pass

12128 -52.39  -13 -39.39  -66.41 -60.49 4.5 12.60  H Pass
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Band : LTE Band 4 Temperature : 21~23°C 

Test Mode : 1.4MHz, QPSK, RB Size 1, RB Offset 0 Relative Humidity : 40~42% 

Test Engineer : Steven Hao Polarization : Vertical 

Remark : Spurious emissions within 30-1000MHz were found more than 20dB below limit line. 

Frequency EIRP Limit Over SPA S.G. TX Cable TX Antenna  Polarization Result

   Limit Reading Power loss Gain   

( MHz ) ( dBm ) ( dBm ) ( dB ) (dBm) ( dBm ) ( dB ) (dBi) (H/V)  

3465 -58.19  -13 -45.19  -62.46 -63.59 2.2 7.6 V Pass

5198 -54.80  -13 -41.80  -63.96 -61.58 3.12 9.9 V Pass

6930 -56.25  -13 -43.25  -65.01 -64.14 2.98 10.87 V Pass

8663 -57.50  -13 -44.50  -66.17 -66.99 2.97 12.46 V Pass

10395 -51.89  -13 -38.89  -64.68 -61.05 3.46 12.62 V Pass

12128 -51.87  -13 -38.87  -66.21 -59.97 4.5 12.6 V Pass
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Band : LTE Band 4 Temperature : 21~23°C 

Test Mode : 3MHz, QPSK, RB Size 1, RB Offset 0 Relative Humidity : 40~42% 

Test Engineer : Steven Hao Polarization : Horizontal 

Remark : Spurious emissions within 30-1000MHz were found more than 20dB below limit line. 

Frequency EIRP Limit Over SPA S.G. TX Cable TX Antenna Polarization Result

   Limit Reading Power loss Gain   

( MHz ) ( dBm ) ( dBm ) ( dB ) (dBm) ( dBm ) ( dB ) (dBi) (H/V)  

3507 -58.08  -13 -45.08  -64.37 -63.48 2.2 7.60  H Pass

5261 -58.12  -13 -45.12  -65.22 -64.90 3.12 9.90  H Pass

7014 -56.29  -13 -43.29  -65.35 -64.18 2.98 10.87  H Pass

8768 -57.71  -13 -44.71  -65.78 -67.20 2.97 12.46  H Pass

10521 -52.38  -13 -39.38  -65.12 -61.54 3.46 12.62  H Pass

12275 -53.33  -13 -40.33  -67.35 -61.43 4.5 12.60  H Pass
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Band : LTE Band 4 Temperature : 21~23°C 

Test Mode : 3MHz, QPSK, RB Size 1, RB Offset 0 Relative Humidity : 40~42% 

Test Engineer : Steven Hao Polarization : Vertical 

Remark : Spurious emissions within 30-1000MHz were found more than 20dB below limit line. 

Frequency EIRP Limit Over SPA S.G. TX Cable TX Antenna Polarization Result

   Limit Reading Power loss Gain   

( MHz ) ( dBm ) ( dBm ) ( dB ) (dBm) ( dBm ) ( dB ) (dBi) (H/V)  

3507 -60.13  -13 -47.13  -64.4 -65.53 2.2 7.6 V Pass

5261 -56.00  -13 -43.00  -65.16 -62.78 3.12 9.9 V Pass

7014 -56.21  -13 -43.21  -64.97 -64.10 2.98 10.87 V Pass

8768 -57.28  -13 -44.28  -65.95 -66.77 2.97 12.46 V Pass

10521 -53.74  -13 -40.74  -66.53 -62.90 3.46 12.62 V Pass

12275 -52.94  -13 -39.94  -67.28 -61.04 4.5 12.6 V Pass
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Band : LTE Band 4 Temperature : 21~23°C 

Test Mode : 5MHz, QPSK, RB Size 1, RB Offset 0 Relative Humidity : 40~42% 

Test Engineer : Steven Hao Polarization : Horizontal 

Remark : Spurious emissions within 30-1000MHz were found more than 20dB below limit line. 

Frequency EIRP Limit Over SPA S.G. TX Cable TX Antenna  Polarization Result

   Limit Reading Power loss Gain   

( MHz ) ( dBm ) ( dBm ) ( dB ) (dBm) ( dBm ) ( dB ) (dBi) (H/V)  

3505 -55.33  -13 -42.33  -61.62 -60.73 2.2 7.60  H Pass

5258 -57.10  -13 -44.10  -64.20 -63.88 3.12 9.90  H Pass

7010 -56.63  -13 -43.63  -65.69 -64.52 2.98 10.87  H Pass
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Band : LTE Band 4 Temperature : 21~23°C 

Test Mode : 5MHz, QPSK, RB Size 1, RB Offset 0 Relative Humidity : 40~42% 

Test Engineer : Steven Hao Polarization : Vertical 

Remark : Spurious emissions within 30-1000MHz were found more than 20dB below limit line. 

Frequency EIRP Limit Over SPA S.G. TX Cable TX Antenna  Polarization Result

   Limit Reading Power loss Gain   

( MHz ) ( dBm ) ( dBm ) ( dB ) (dBm) ( dBm ) ( dB ) (dBi) (H/V)  

3505 -54.24  -13 -41.24  -58.51 -59.64 2.2 7.6 V Pass

5258 -53.46  -13 -40.46  -62.62 -60.24 3.12 9.9 V Pass

7010 -56.59  -13 -43.59  -65.35 -64.48 2.98 10.87 V Pass
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FCC RF Test Report Report No. : FG261903-02B 

 

 

Band : LTE Band 4 Temperature : 21~23°C 

Test Mode : 10MHz, QPSK, RB Size 1, RB Offset 0 Relative Humidity : 40~42% 

Test Engineer : Steven Hao Polarization : Horizontal 

Remark : Spurious emissions within 30-1000MHz were found more than 20dB below limit line. 

Frequency EIRP Limit Over SPA S.G. TX Cable TX Antenna  Polarization Result

   Limit Reading Power loss Gain   

( MHz ) ( dBm ) ( dBm ) ( dB ) (dBm) ( dBm ) ( dB ) (dBi) (H/V)  

3500 -57.72  -13 -44.72  -64.01 -63.12 2.2 7.60  H Pass

5250 -57.97  -13 -44.97  -65.07 -64.75 3.12 9.90  H Pass

7000 -56.38  -13 -43.38  -65.44 -64.27 2.98 10.87  H Pass

8750 -58.14  -13 -45.14  -66.21 -67.63 2.97 12.46  H Pass

10500 -51.88  -13 -38.88  -64.62 -61.04 3.46 12.62  H Pass

12250 -51.71  -13 -38.71  -65.73 -59.81 4.5 12.60  H Pass
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FCC RF Test Report Report No. : FG261903-02B 

 

 

Band : LTE Band 4 Temperature : 21~23°C 

Test Mode : 10MHz, QPSK, RB Size 1, RB Offset 0 Relative Humidity : 40~42% 

Test Engineer : Steven Hao Polarization : Vertical 

Remark : Spurious emissions within 30-1000MHz were found more than 20dB below limit line. 

Frequency EIRP Limit Over SPA S.G. TX Cable TX Antenna  Polarization Result

   Limit Reading Power loss Gain   

( MHz ) ( dBm ) ( dBm ) ( dB ) (dBm) ( dBm ) ( dB ) (dBi) (H/V)  

3500 -58.09  -13 -45.09  -62.36 -63.49 2.2 7.6 V Pass

5250 -55.83  -13 -42.83  -64.99 -62.61 3.12 9.9 V Pass

7000 -56.70  -13 -43.70  -65.46 -64.59 2.98 10.87 V Pass

8750 -56.84  -13 -43.84  -65.51 -66.33 2.97 12.46 V Pass

10500 -51.98  -13 -38.98  -64.77 -61.14 3.46 12.62 V Pass

12250 -51.29  -13 -38.29  -65.63 -59.39 4.5 12.6 V Pass
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FCC RF Test Report Report No. : FG261903-02B 

 

 

Band : LTE Band 4 Temperature : 21~23°C 

Test Mode : 15MHz, QPSK, RB Size 1, RB Offset 0 Relative Humidity : 40~42% 

Test Engineer : Steven Hao Polarization : Horizontal 

Remark : Spurious emissions within 30-1000MHz were found more than 20dB below limit line. 

Frequency EIRP Limit Over SPA S.G. TX Cable TX Antenna  Polarization Result

   Limit Reading Power loss Gain   

( MHz ) ( dBm ) ( dBm ) ( dB ) (dBm) ( dBm ) ( dB ) (dBi) (H/V)  

3495 -56.92  -13 -43.92  -63.21 -62.32 2.2 7.60  H Pass

5243 -57.52  -13 -44.52  -64.62 -64.30 3.12 9.90  H Pass

6990 -56.08  -13 -43.08  -65.14 -63.97 2.98 10.87  H Pass

8738 -57.33  -13 -44.33  -65.40 -66.82 2.97 12.46  H Pass

10485 -52.41  -13 -39.41  -65.15 -61.57 3.46 12.62  H Pass

12233 -51.83  -13 -38.83  -65.85 -59.93 4.5 12.60  H Pass
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FCC RF Test Report Report No. : FG261903-02B 

 

 

Band : LTE Band 4 Temperature : 21~23°C 

Test Mode : 15MHz, QPSK, RB Size 1, RB Offset 0 Relative Humidity : 40~42% 

Test Engineer : Steven Hao Polarization : Vertical 

Remark : Spurious emissions within 30-1000MHz were found more than 20dB below limit line. 

Frequency EIRP Limit Over SPA S.G. TX Cable TX Antenna  Polarization Result

   Limit Reading Power loss Gain   

( MHz ) ( dBm ) ( dBm ) ( dB ) (dBm) ( dBm ) ( dB ) (dBi) (H/V)  

3495 -59.07  -13 -46.07  -63.34 -64.47 2.2 7.6 V Pass

5243 -55.84  -13 -42.84  -65 -62.62 3.12 9.9 V Pass

6990 -56.95  -13 -43.95  -65.71 -64.84 2.98 10.87 V Pass

8738 -56.71  -13 -43.71  -65.38 -66.20 2.97 12.46 V Pass

10485 -51.88  -13 -38.88  -64.67 -61.04 3.46 12.62 V Pass

12233 -51.20  -13 -38.20  -65.54 -59.30 4.5 12.6 V Pass
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FCC RF Test Report Report No. : FG261903-02B 

 

 

Band : LTE Band 4 Temperature : 21~23°C 

Test Mode : 20MHz, QPSK, RB Size 1, RB Offset 0 Relative Humidity : 40~42% 

Test Engineer : Steven Hao Polarization : Horizontal 

Remark : Spurious emissions within 30-1000MHz were found more than 20dB below limit line. 

Frequency EIRP Limit Over SPA S.G. TX Cable TX Antenna  Polarization Result

   Limit Reading Power loss Gain   

( MHz ) ( dBm ) ( dBm ) ( dB ) (dBm) ( dBm ) ( dB ) (dBi) (H/V)  

3465 -57.70  -13 -44.70  -63.99 -38.20 1.42 7.54  H Pass

5197.5 -58.33  -13 -45.33  -65.43 -68.60 1.58 9.80  H Pass

6930 -56.53  -13 -43.53  -65.59 -67.90 1.69 11.51  H Pass

8662.5 -57.69  -13 -44.69  -65.76 -58.70 2.12 12.86  H Pass

10395 -51.91  -13 -38.91  -64.65 -54.80 2.31 12.90  H Pass

12127.5 -51.82  -13 -38.82  -65.84 -53.00 2.57 13.10  H Pass
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FCC RF Test Report Report No. : FG261903-02B 

 

 

Band : LTE Band 4 Temperature : 21~23°C 

Test Mode : 20MHz, QPSK, RB Size 1, RB Offset 0 Relative Humidity : 40~42% 

Test Engineer : Steven Hao Polarization : Vertical 

Remark : Spurious emissions within 30-1000MHz were found more than 20dB below limit line. 

Frequency EIRP Limit Over SPA S.G. TX Cable TX Antenna  Polarization Result

   Limit Reading Power loss Gain   

( MHz ) ( dBm ) ( dBm ) ( dB ) (dBm) ( dBm ) ( dB ) (dBi) (H/V)  

3465 -59.16  -13 -46.16  -63.43 -43.20 1.42 7.54  V Pass

5197.5 -55.67  -13 -42.67  -64.83 -70.30 1.58 9.80  V Pass

6930 -55.68  -13 -42.68  -64.44 -64.60 1.69 11.51  V Pass

8662.5 -56.27  -13 -43.27  -64.94 -56.60 2.12 12.86  V Pass

10395 -52.44  -13 -39.44  -65.23 -53.60 2.31 12.90  V Pass

12127.5 -50.41  -13 -37.41  -64.75 -52.20 2.57 13.10  V Pass

 

  



 

 SPORTON INTERNATIONAL (KUNSHAN) INC. Page Number : 341 of 367  

TEL : 86-0512-5790-0158 Report Issued Date : Dec. 12, 2012 

FAX : 86-0512-5790-0958 Report Version : Rev. 01 

FCC ID : Q78-EUFI891    
 

 

 

  

 

FCC RF Test Report Report No. : FG261903-02B 

 

 

Band : LTE Band 5 Temperature : 21~23°C 

Test Mode : 1.4MHz, QPSK, RB Size 1, RB Offset 0 Relative Humidity : 40~42% 

Test Engineer : Steven Hao Polarization : Horizontal 

Remark : Spurious emissions within 30-1000MHz were found more than 20dB below limit line. 

Frequency ERP Limit Over SPA S.G. TX Cable TX Antenna  Polarization Result

   Limit Reading Power loss Gain   

( MHz ) ( dBm ) ( dBm ) ( dB ) (dBm) ( dBm ) ( dB ) (dBi) (H/V)  

1696 -48.12  -13 -35.12  -47.21 -48.77 0.57 3.37  H Pass

2544 -58.03  -13 -45.03  -60.28 -60.26 0.78 5.16  H Pass

3392 -63.17  -13 -50.17  -65.11 -66.81 0.87 6.66  H Pass
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FCC RF Test Report Report No. : FG261903-02B 

 

 

Band : LTE Band 5 Temperature : 21~23°C 

Test Mode : 1.4MHz, QPSK, RB Size 1, RB Offset 0 Relative Humidity : 40~42% 

Test Engineer : Steven Hao Polarization : Vertical 

Remark : Spurious emissions within 30-1000MHz were found more than 20dB below limit line. 

Frequency ERP Limit Over SPA S.G. TX Cable TX Antenna  Polarization Result

   Limit Reading Power loss Gain   

( MHz ) ( dBm ) ( dBm ) ( dB ) (dBm) ( dBm ) ( dB ) (dBi) (H/V)  

1696 -54.64  -13 -41.64  -54.18 -55.29 0.57  3.37  V Pass

2544 -59.26  -13 -46.26  -62.37 -61.49 0.78  5.16  V Pass

3392 -62.33  -13 -49.33  -64.31 -65.97 0.87  6.66  V Pass
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FCC RF Test Report Report No. : FG261903-02B 

 

 
Band : LTE Band 5 Temperature : 21~23°C 

Test Mode : 3MHz, QPSK, RB Size 1, RB Offset 0 Relative Humidity : 40~42% 

Test Engineer : Steven Hao Polarization : Horizontal 

Remark : Spurious emissions within 30-1000MHz were found more than 20dB below limit line. 

Frequency ERP Limit Over SPA S.G. TX Cable TX Antenna Polarization Result

   Limit Reading Power loss Gain   

( MHz ) ( dBm ) ( dBm ) ( dB ) (dBm) ( dBm ) ( dB ) (dBi) (H/V)  

1695 -47.64  -13 -34.64  -46.79 -48.29 0.57 3.37  H Pass

2542.5 -54.46  -13 -41.46  -56.71 -56.69 0.78 5.16  H Pass

3390 -61.35  -13 -48.35  -63.29 -64.99 0.87 6.66  H Pass

4237.5 -60.70  -13 -47.70  -63.44 -65.29 0.97 7.71  H Pass

5085 -58.60  -13 -45.60  -64.80 -64.27 1.09 8.91  H Pass

5932.5 -55.83  -13 -42.83  -64.54 -62.27 1.22 9.81  H Pass
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FCC RF Test Report Report No. : FG261903-02B 

 

 

Band : LTE Band 5 Temperature : 21~23°C 

Test Mode : 3MHz, QPSK, RB Size 1, RB Offset 0 Relative Humidity : 40~42% 

Test Engineer : Steven Hao Polarization : Vertical 

Remark : Spurious emissions within 30-1000MHz were found more than 20dB below limit line. 

Frequency ERP Limit Over SPA S.G. TX Cable TX Antenna Polarization Result

   Limit Reading Power loss Gain   

( MHz ) ( dBm ) ( dBm ) ( dB ) (dBm) ( dBm ) ( dB ) (dBi) (H/V)  

1695 -55.93  -13 -42.93  -54.78 -56.58 0.57  3.37  V Pass

2542.5 -55.77  -13 -42.77  -58.88 -58.00 0.78  5.16  V Pass

3390 -60.55  -13 -47.55  -62.53 -64.19 0.87  6.66  V Pass

4237.5 -59.55  -13 -46.55  -63.39 -64.14 0.97  7.71  V Pass

5085 -58.84  -13 -45.84  -63.78 -64.51 1.09  8.91  V Pass

5932.5 -55.65  -13 -42.65  -63.64 -62.09 1.22  9.81  V Pass
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FCC RF Test Report Report No. : FG261903-02B 

 

 

Band : LTE Band 5 Temperature : 21~23°C 

Test Mode : 5MHz, QPSK, RB Size 1, RB Offset 0 Relative Humidity : 40~42% 

Test Engineer : Steven Hao Polarization : Horizontal 

Remark : Spurious emissions within 30-1000MHz were found more than 20dB below limit line. 

Frequency ERP Limit Over SPA S.G. TX Cable TX Antenna  Polarization Result

   Limit Reading Power loss Gain   

( MHz ) ( dBm ) ( dBm ) ( dB ) (dBm) ( dBm ) ( dB ) (dBi) (H/V)  

1693 -49.71  -13 -36.71  -57.69 -50.36 0.57 3.37  H Pass

2539.5 -57.60  -13 -44.60  -66.16 -59.83 0.78 5.16  H Pass

3386 -61.77  -13 -48.77  -72.53 -65.41 0.87 6.66  H Pass

4232.5 -62.76  -13 -49.76  -75.92 -67.35 0.97 7.71  H Pass

5079 -58.37  -13 -45.37  -72.05 -64.04 1.09 8.91  H Pass

5925.5 -55.38  -13 -42.38  -71.13 -61.82 1.22 9.81  H Pass
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FCC RF Test Report Report No. : FG261903-02B 

 

 

Band : LTE Band 5 Temperature : 21~23°C 

Test Mode : 5MHz, QPSK, RB Size 1, RB Offset 0 Relative Humidity : 40~42% 

Test Engineer : Steven Hao Polarization : Vertical 

Remark : Spurious emissions within 30-1000MHz were found more than 20dB below limit line. 

Frequency ERP Limit Over SPA S.G. TX Cable TX Antenna  Polarization Result

   Limit Reading Power loss Gain   

( MHz ) ( dBm ) ( dBm ) ( dB ) (dBm) ( dBm ) ( dB ) (dBi) (H/V)  

1693 -60.86  -13 -47.86  -68.84 -61.51 0.57  3.37  V Pass

2539.5 -57.46  -13 -44.46  -66.02 -59.69 0.78  5.16  V Pass

3386 -61.41  -13 -48.41  -72.17 -65.05 0.87  6.66  V Pass

4232.5 -59.96  -13 -46.96  -73.12 -64.55 0.97  7.71  V Pass

5079 -58.71  -13 -45.71  -72.39 -64.38 1.09  8.91  V Pass

5925.5 -56.30  -13 -43.30  -72.05 -62.74 1.22  9.81  V Pass
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FCC RF Test Report Report No. : FG261903-02B 

 

 

Band : LTE Band 5 Temperature : 21~23°C 

Test Mode : 10MHz, QPSK, RB Size 1, RB Offset 0 Relative Humidity : 40~42% 

Test Engineer : Steven Hao Polarization : Horizontal 

Remark : Spurious emissions within 30-1000MHz were found more than 20dB below limit line. 

Frequency ERP Limit Over SPA S.G. TX Cable TX Antenna  Polarization Result

   Limit Reading Power loss Gain   

( MHz ) ( dBm ) ( dBm ) ( dB ) (dBm) ( dBm ) ( dB ) (dBi) (H/V)  

1673 -45.16  -13 -32.16  -44.62 -45.81 0.57 3.37  H Pass

2509.5 -55.57  -13 -42.57  -57.82 -57.80 0.78 5.16  H Pass

3346 -61.57  -13 -48.57  -63.51 -65.21 0.87 6.66  H Pass

4182.5 -61.54  -13 -48.54  -64.28 -66.13 0.97 7.71  H Pass

5019 -57.22  -13 -44.22  -63.42 -62.89 1.09 8.91  H Pass

5855.5 -56.70  -13 -43.70  -65.41 -63.14 1.22 9.81  H Pass

  



 

 SPORTON INTERNATIONAL (KUNSHAN) INC. Page Number : 348 of 367  

TEL : 86-0512-5790-0158 Report Issued Date : Dec. 12, 2012 

FAX : 86-0512-5790-0958 Report Version : Rev. 01 

FCC ID : Q78-EUFI891    
 

 

 

  

 

FCC RF Test Report Report No. : FG261903-02B 

 

 

Band : LTE Band 5 Temperature : 21~23°C 

Test Mode : 10MHz, QPSK, RB Size 1, RB Offset 0 Relative Humidity : 40~42% 

Test Engineer : Steven Hao Polarization : Vertical 

Remark : Spurious emissions within 30-1000MHz were found more than 20dB below limit line. 

Frequency ERP Limit Over SPA S.G. TX Cable TX Antenna  Polarization Result

   Limit Reading Power loss Gain   

( MHz ) ( dBm ) ( dBm ) ( dB ) (dBm) ( dBm ) ( dB ) (dBi) (H/V)  

1673 -46.71  -13 -33.71  -50.01 -47.36 0.57  3.37  V Pass

2509.5 -49.34  -13 -36.34  -52.45 -51.57 0.78  5.16  V Pass

3346 -61.25  -13 -48.25  -63.23 -64.89 0.87  6.66  V Pass

4182.5 -60.97  -13 -47.97  -64.81 -65.56 0.97  7.71  V Pass

5019 -60.40  -13 -47.40  -65.34 -66.07 1.09  8.91  V Pass

5855.5 -56.77  -13 -43.77  -64.76 -63.21 1.22  9.81  V Pass
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FCC RF Test Report Report No. : FG261903-02B 

 

 

Band : LTE Band 12 Temperature : 21~23°C 

Test Mode : 1.4MHz, QPSK, RB Size 1, RB Offset 0 Relative Humidity : 40~42% 

Test Engineer : Steven Hao Polarization : Horizontal 

Remark : Spurious emissions within 30-1000MHz were found more than 20dB below limit line. 

Frequency ERP Limit Over SPA S.G. TX Cable TX Antenna  Polarization Result

   Limit Reading Power loss Gain   

( MHz ) ( dBm ) ( dBm ) ( dB ) (dBm) ( dBm ) ( dB ) (dBi) (H/V)  

1399 -66.12  -13 -53.12  -61.90 -66.77 0.57 3.37  H Pass

2099 -61.81  -13 -48.81  -64.06 -64.04 0.78 5.16  H Pass

2799 -62.20  -13 -49.20  -64.45 -65.84 0.87 6.66  H Pass

3499 -62.27  -13 -49.27  -64.21 -66.86 0.97 7.71  H Pass

4198 -61.19  -13 -48.19  -63.93 -66.86 1.09 8.91  H Pass

4898 -59.08  -13 -46.08  -65.28 -65.52 1.22 9.81  H Pass
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FCC RF Test Report Report No. : FG261903-02B 

 

 

Band : LTE Band 12 Temperature : 21~23°C 

Test Mode : 1.4MHz, QPSK, RB Size 1, RB Offset 0 Relative Humidity : 40~42% 

Test Engineer : Steven Hao Polarization : Vertical 

Remark : Spurious emissions within 30-1000MHz were found more than 20dB below limit line. 

Frequency ERP Limit Over SPA S.G. TX Cable TX Antenna  Polarization Result

   Limit Reading Power loss Gain   

( MHz ) ( dBm ) ( dBm ) ( dB ) (dBm) ( dBm ) ( dB ) (dBi) (H/V)  

1399 -65.58  -13 -52.58  -61.23 -66.23 0.57  3.37  V Pass

2099 -61.31  -13 -48.31  -64.42 -63.54 0.78  5.16  V Pass

2799 -60.86  -13 -47.86  -63.97 -64.50 0.87  6.66  V Pass

3499 -61.99  -13 -48.99  -63.97 -66.58 0.97  7.71  V Pass

4198 -60.51  -13 -47.51  -64.35 -66.18 1.09  8.91  V Pass

4898 -59.76  -13 -46.76  -64.70 -66.20 1.22  9.81  V Pass
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FCC RF Test Report Report No. : FG261903-02B 

 

 
Band : LTE Band 12 Temperature : 21~23°C 

Test Mode : 3MHz, QPSK, RB Size 1, RB Offset 0 Relative Humidity : 40~42% 

Test Engineer : Steven Hao Polarization : Horizontal 

Remark : Spurious emissions within 30-1000MHz were found more than 20dB below limit line. 

Frequency ERP Limit Over SPA S.G. TX Cable TX Antenna Polarization Result

   Limit Reading Power loss Gain   

( MHz ) ( dBm ) ( dBm ) ( dB ) (dBm) ( dBm ) ( dB ) (dBi) (H/V)  

1401 -67.12  -13 -54.12  -62.90 -67.77 0.57 3.37  H Pass

2102 -61.34  -13 -48.34  -63.59 -63.57 0.78 5.16  H Pass

2802 -61.95  -13 -48.95  -64.20 -65.59 0.87 6.66  H Pass

3503 -62.06  -13 -49.06  -64.00 -66.65 0.97 7.71  H Pass

4203 -61.83  -13 -48.83  -64.57 -67.50 1.09 8.91  H Pass

4904 -59.34  -13 -46.34  -65.54 -65.78 1.22 9.81  H Pass
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FCC RF Test Report Report No. : FG261903-02B 

 

 

Band : LTE Band 12 Temperature : 21~23°C 

Test Mode : 3MHz, QPSK, RB Size 1, RB Offset 0 Relative Humidity : 40~42% 

Test Engineer : Steven Hao Polarization : Vertical 

Remark : Spurious emissions within 30-1000MHz were found more than 20dB below limit line. 

Frequency ERP Limit Over SPA S.G. TX Cable TX Antenna Polarization Result

   Limit Reading Power loss Gain   

( MHz ) ( dBm ) ( dBm ) ( dB ) (dBm) ( dBm ) ( dB ) (dBi) (H/V)  

1401 -67.12  -13 -54.12  -62.77 -67.77 0.57  3.37  V Pass

2102 -62.37  -13 -49.37  -65.48 -64.60 0.78  5.16  V Pass

2802 -62.07  -13 -49.07  -65.18 -65.71 0.87  6.66  V Pass

3503 -61.28  -13 -48.28  -63.26 -65.87 0.97  7.71  V Pass

4203 -60.59  -13 -47.59  -64.43 -66.26 1.09  8.91  V Pass

4904 -60.76  -13 -47.76  -65.70 -67.20 1.22  9.81  V Pass
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Band : LTE Band 12 Temperature : 21~23°C 

Test Mode : 5MHz, QPSK, RB Size 1, RB Offset 0 Relative Humidity : 40~42% 

Test Engineer : Steven Hao Polarization : Horizontal 

Remark : Spurious emissions within 30-1000MHz were found more than 20dB below limit line. 

Frequency ERP Limit Over SPA S.G. TX Cable TX Antenna  Polarization Result

   Limit Reading Power loss Gain   

( MHz ) ( dBm ) ( dBm ) ( dB ) (dBm) ( dBm ) ( dB ) (dBi) (H/V)  

1403 -65.81  -13 -52.81  -61.59 -66.46 0.57 3.37  H Pass

2105 -62.12  -13 -49.12  -64.37 -64.35 0.78 5.16  H Pass

2806 -60.66  -13 -47.66  -62.91 -64.30 0.87 6.66  H Pass

3508 -61.65  -13 -48.65  -63.59 -66.24 0.97 7.71  H Pass

4209 -62.24  -13 -49.24  -64.98 -67.91 1.09 8.91  H Pass

4911 -59.57  -13 -46.57  -65.77 -66.01 1.22 9.81  H Pass
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Band : LTE Band 12 Temperature : 21~23°C 

Test Mode : 5MHz, QPSK, RB Size 1, RB Offset 0 Relative Humidity : 40~42% 

Test Engineer : Steven Hao Polarization : Vertical 

Remark : Spurious emissions within 30-1000MHz were found more than 20dB below limit line. 

Frequency ERP Limit Over SPA S.G. TX Cable TX Antenna  Polarization Result

   Limit Reading Power loss Gain   

( MHz ) ( dBm ) ( dBm ) ( dB ) (dBm) ( dBm ) ( dB ) (dBi) (H/V)  

1403 -66.64  -13 -53.64  -62.29 -67.29 0.57  3.37  V Pass

2105 -61.22  -13 -48.22  -64.33 -63.45 0.78  5.16  V Pass

2806 -61.67  -13 -48.67  -64.78 -65.31 0.87  6.66  V Pass

3508 -61.91  -13 -48.91  -63.89 -66.50 0.97  7.71  V Pass

4209 -61.05  -13 -48.05  -64.89 -66.72 1.09  8.91  V Pass

4911 -60.12  -13 -47.12  -65.06 -66.56 1.22  9.81  V Pass
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Band : LTE Band 12 Temperature : 21~23°C 

Test Mode : 10MHz, QPSK, RB Size 1, RB Offset 0 Relative Humidity : 40~42% 

Test Engineer : Steven Hao Polarization : Horizontal 

Remark : Spurious emissions within 30-1000MHz were found more than 20dB below limit line. 

Frequency ERP Limit Over SPA S.G. TX Cable TX Antenna  Polarization Result

   Limit Reading Power loss Gain   

( MHz ) ( dBm ) ( dBm ) ( dB ) (dBm) ( dBm ) ( dB ) (dBi) (H/V)  

1415 -66.21  -13 -53.21  -61.99 -66.86 0.57 3.37  H Pass

2122 -62.62  -13 -49.62  -64.87 -64.85 0.78 5.16  H Pass

2830 -61.17  -13 -48.17  -63.42 -64.81 0.87 6.66  H Pass
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Band : LTE Band 12 Temperature : 21~23°C 

Test Mode : 10MHz, QPSK, RB Size 1, RB Offset 0 Relative Humidity : 40~42% 

Test Engineer : Steven Hao Polarization : Vertical 

Remark : Spurious emissions within 30-1000MHz were found more than 20dB below limit line. 

Frequency ERP Limit Over SPA S.G. TX Cable TX Antenna  Polarization Result

   Limit Reading Power loss Gain   

( MHz ) ( dBm ) ( dBm ) ( dB ) (dBm) ( dBm ) ( dB ) (dBi) (H/V)  

1415 -67.20  -13 -54.20  -62.85 -67.85 0.57  3.37  V Pass

2122 -61.49  -13 -48.49  -64.60 -63.72 0.78  5.16  V Pass

2830 -60.49  -13 -47.49  -63.60 -64.13 0.87  6.66  V Pass
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3.6 Frequency Stability Measurement 

3.6.1 Description of Frequency Stability Measurement 

The frequency stability shall be sufficient to ensure that the fundamental emissions stay within the 

authorized frequency band. For equipment authorization purposes, this is a reporting requirement 

only. 

3.6.2 Measuring Instruments 

See list of measuring instruments of this test report. 

3.6.3 Test Procedures for Temperature Variation 

1. The EUT was set up in the thermal chamber and connected with the system simulator. 

2. With power OFF, the temperature was decreased to -30°C and the EUT was stabilized before 

testing. Power was applied and the maximum change in frequency was recorded within one 

minute. 

3. With power OFF, the temperature was raised in 10°C step up to 50°C. The EUT was stabilized at 

each step for at least half an hour. Power was applied and the maximum frequency change was 

recorded within one minute. 

4. If the EUT cannot be turned on at -30°C, the testing lowest temperature will be raised in 10°C 

step until the EUT can be turned on. 

3.6.4 Test Procedures for Voltage Variation 

1. The EUT was placed in a temperature chamber at 25±5 °C and connected with the system 

simulator. 

2. The power supply voltage to the EUT was varied from 85% to 115% of the nominal value 

measured at the input to the EUT. 

3. The variation in frequency was measured for the worst case 

 

3.6.5 Test Setup 

 



 

 SPORTON INTERNATIONAL (KUNSHAN) INC. Page Number : 358 of 367  

TEL : 86-0512-5790-0158 Report Issued Date : Dec. 12, 2012 

FAX : 86-0512-5790-0958 Report Version : Rev. 01 

FCC ID : Q78-EUFI891    
 

 

 

  

 

FCC RF Test Report Report No. : FG261903-02B 

 

3.6.6 Test Result of Temperature Variation 

 
  

Temperature (°C)

1.4MHz 3MHz 

Result Freq. Dev. 
(Hz) 

Deviation 
(ppm) 

Freq. Dev. 
(Hz) 

Deviation  
(ppm) 

-30 -2.3 -0.003 1.2 0.002 

PASS 

-20 1.2 0.002 -0.6 -0.001 

-10 -1.6 -0.002 2.1 0.003 

0 0.5 0.001 0.5 0.001 

10 1.9 0.003 3.1 0.004 

20 2.1 0.003 -0.5 -0.001 

30 0.5 0.001 0.9 0.001 

40 -2.1 -0.003 -1.2 -0.002 

50 -1.2 -0.002 2.6 0.004 

55 0.7 0.001 2.1 0.003 

Note: The manufacturer declared that the EUT could work properly at temperature 55°C. 

 
    

Temperature (°C)

5MHz 10MHz 

Result Freq. Dev. 
(Hz) 

Deviation 
(ppm) 

Freq. Dev. 
(Hz) 

Deviation  
(ppm) 

-30 -1.3 -0.002 -1.3 -0.002 

PASS 

-20 2.1 0.003 2.1 0.003 

-10 -1.2 -0.002 -1.3 -0.002 

0 3.1 0.004 2.1 0.003 

10 -1.2 -0.002 1.6 0.002 

20 3.1 0.004 -2.1 -0.003 

30 2.0 0.003 1.6 0.002 

40 -0.5 -0.001 -0.6 -0.001 

50 -1.2 -0.002 0.1 0.000 

55 1.9 0.003 -1.3 -0.002 

Note: The manufacturer declared that the EUT could work properly at temperature 55°C. 

  

Band : LTE Band 2 Limit (ppm) : 2.5 

Band : LTE Band 2 Limit (ppm) : 2.5 
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Temperature (°C)

15MHz 20MHz 

Result Freq. Dev. 
(Hz) 

Deviation 
(ppm) 

Freq. Dev. 
(Hz) 

Deviation  
(ppm) 

-30 0.3 0.000 1.2 0.002 

PASS 

-20 -1.2 -0.002 0.3 0.000 

-10 1.3 0.002 0.9 0.001 

0 2.0 0.003 1.3 0.002 

10 2.9 0.004 -0.9 -0.001 

20 -0.6 -0.001 -0.3 0.000 

30 2.1 0.003 0.6 0.001 

40 -0.6 -0.001 -0.9 -0.001 

50 -1.3 -0.002 1.2 0.002 

55 -0.9 -0.001 -0.6 -0.001 

Note: The manufacturer declared that the EUT could work properly at temperature 55°C. 

 
    

Temperature (°C)

1.4MHz 3MHz 

Result Freq. Dev. 
(Hz) 

Deviation 
(ppm) 

Freq. Dev. 
(Hz) 

Deviation  
(ppm) 

-30 -2.5 -0.004 -1.5 -0.002 

PASS 

-20 -0.4 -0.001 -2.3 -0.003 

-10 -4.7 -0.007 -1.9 -0.003 

0 -0.8 -0.001 1.5 0.002 

10 -0.5 -0.001 1.9 0.003 

20 -2.0 -0.003 2.3 0.003 

30 -0.7 -0.001 -2.5 -0.004 

40 -4.2 -0.006 -1.8 -0.003 

50 1.3 0.002 -2.5 -0.004 

55 2.1 0.003 -2.6 -0.004 

Note: The manufacturer declared that the EUT could work properly at temperature 55°C. 

  

Band : LTE Band 2 Limit (ppm) : 2.5 

Band : LTE Band 4 Limit (ppm) : 2.5 
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Temperature (°C)

5MHz 10MHz 

Result Freq. Dev. 
(Hz) 

Deviation 
(ppm) 

Freq. Dev. 
(Hz) 

Deviation  
(ppm) 

-30 0.5 0.001 1.7 0.002 

PASS 

-20 -0.4 -0.001 -5.7 -0.008 

-10 -1.9 -0.003 1.5 0.002 

0 0.3 0.000 0.6 0.001 

10 -0.6 -0.001 -4.1 -0.006 

20 -1.9 -0.003 -1.3 -0.002 

30 1.2 0.002 -3.9 -0.005 

40 -0.4 -0.001 -6.3 -0.009 

50 1.7 0.002 2.3 0.003 

55 0.6 0.001 -1.6 -0.002 

Note: The manufacturer declared that the EUT could work properly at temperature 55°C. 

 
    

Temperature (°C)

15MHz 20MHz 

Result Freq. Dev. 
(Hz) 

Deviation 
(ppm) 

Freq. Dev. 
(Hz) 

Deviation  
(ppm) 

-30 7.3 0.010 2.3 0.003 

PASS 

-20 -1.1 -0.002 -2.1 -0.003 

-10 1.4 0.002 1.2 0.002 

0 1.5 0.002 -1.9 -0.003 

10 -1.2 -0.002 2.1 0.003 

20 -2.6 -0.004 -0.6 -0.001 

30 4.9 0.007 1.2 0.002 

40 0.4 0.001 -1.9 -0.003 

50 1.1 0.002 2.8 0.004 

55 -1.2 -0.002 1.6 0.002 

Note: The manufacturer declared that the EUT could work properly at temperature 55°C. 

  

Band : LTE Band 4 Limit (ppm) : 2.5 

Band : LTE Band 4 Limit (ppm) : 2.5 
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Temperature (°C)

1.4MHz 3MHz 

Result Freq. Dev. 
(Hz) 

Deviation 
(ppm) 

Freq. Dev. 
(Hz) 

Deviation  
(ppm) 

-30 2.3 0.003 -2.3 -0.003 

PASS 

-20 1.2 0.002 2.1 0.003 

-10 0.3 0.000 2.2 0.003 

0 -1.2 -0.002 -3.1 -0.004 

10 0.9 0.001 0.5 0.001 

20 0.8 0.001 1.5 0.002 

30 0.2 0.000 -2.1 -0.003 

40 1.6 0.002 1.9 0.003 

50 1.8 0.003 -2.0 -0.003 

55 2.1 0.003 -1.3 -0.002 

Note: The manufacturer declared that the EUT could work properly at temperature 55°C. 

 
    

Temperature (°C)

5MHz 10MHz 

Result Freq. Dev. 
(Hz) 

Deviation 
(ppm) 

Freq. Dev. 
(Hz) 

Deviation  
(ppm) 

-30 2.3 0.003 -2.3 -0.003 

PASS 

-20 1.2 0.002 1.2 0.002 

-10 0.5 0.001 3.2 0.005 

0 -0.6 -0.001 -2.5 -0.004 

10 0.2 0.000 -3.2 -0.005 

20 1.7 0.002 0.5 0.001 

30 1.1 0.002 1.9 0.003 

40 -1.9 -0.003 1.9 0.003 

50 2.1 0.003 -3.1 -0.004 

55 -2.3 -0.003 1.4 0.002 

Note: The manufacturer declared that the EUT could work properly at temperature 55°C. 

 

  

Band : LTE Band 5 Limit (ppm) : 2.5 

Band : LTE Band 5 Limit (ppm) : 2.5 
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Temperature (°C)

1.4MHz 3MHz 

Result Freq. Dev. 
(Hz) 

Deviation 
(ppm) 

Freq. Dev. 
(Hz) 

Deviation  
(ppm) 

-30 -2.3 -0.003 0.5 0.001 

PASS 

-20 1.3 0.002 0.5 0.001 

-10 -0.5 -0.001 -2.6 -0.004 

0 0.5 0.001 -1.3 -0.002 

10 -0.9 -0.001 0.5 0.001 

20 0.7 0.001 0.7 0.001 

30 -0.6 -0.001 -0.6 -0.001 

40 1.5 0.002 -1.9 -0.003 

50 1.9 0.003 -2.9 -0.004 

55 2.3 0.003 2.3 0.003 

Note: The manufacturer declared that the EUT could work properly at temperature 55°C. 

 
    

Temperature (°C)

5MHz 10MHz 

Result Freq. Dev. 
(Hz) 

Deviation 
(ppm) 

Freq. Dev. 
(Hz) 

Deviation  
(ppm) 

-30 0.6 0.001 -1.3 -0.002 

PASS 

-20 -0.4 -0.001 2.3 0.003 

-10 -2.3 -0.003 -2.6 -0.004 

0 1.6 0.002 2.3 0.003 

10 0.7 0.001 1.6 0.002 

20 -1.3 -0.002 2.4 0.003 

30 0.6 0.001 0.6 0.001 

40 0.9 0.001 0.8 0.001 

50 2.1 0.003 -1.2 -0.002 

55 1.3 0.002 1.6 0.002 

Note: The manufacturer declared that the EUT could work properly at temperature 55°C. 

  

Band : LTE Band 12 Limit (ppm) : 2.5 

Band : LTE Band 12 Limit (ppm) : 2.5 
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3.6.7 Test Result of Voltage Variation 

Band 
Band Width 
& Channel 

Voltage 
(Volt) 

Freq. Dev. 
(Hz) 

Deviation 
(ppm) 

Limit 
(ppm) 

Result 

LTE Band 2 

1.4MHz 

3.7 0.3 0.000 

2.5 PASS 

3.5 1.2 0.002 

4.2 2.3 0.003 

3MHz 

3.7 -1.3 -0.002 

3.5 -0.6 -0.001 

4.2 -1.4 -0.002 

5MHz 

3.7 -0.6 -0.001 

3.5 2.1 0.003 

4.2 1.3 0.002 

10MHz 

3.7 -0.6 -0.001 

3.5 1.3 0.002 

4.2 -1.2 -0.002 

15MHz 

3.7 1.6 0.002 

3.5 -2.3 -0.003 

4.2 2.3 0.003 

20MHz 

3.7 -2.1 -0.003 

3.5 2.9 0.004 

4.2 -1.3 -0.002 

Remark: Normal Voltage = 3.7V. 
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Band 
Band Width 
& Channel 

Voltage 
(Volt) 

Freq. Dev. 
(Hz) 

Deviation 
(ppm) 

Limit 
(ppm) 

Result 

LTE Band 4 

1.4MHz 

3.7 2.3 0.003 

2.5 PASS 

3.5 -1.5 -0.002 

4.2 0.5 0.001 

3MHz 

3.7 -2.5 -0.004 

3.5 1.6 0.002 

4.2 1.9 0.003 

5MHz 

3.7 -2.3 -0.003 

3.5 -0.5 -0.001 

4.2 1.2 0.002 

10MHz 

3.7 2.3 0.003 

3.5 0.5 0.001 

4.2 0.6 0.001 

15MHz 

3.7 0.9 0.001 

3.5 -1.2 -0.002 

4.2 -2.1 -0.003 

20MHz 

3.7 0.6 0.001 

3.5 -1.6 -0.002 

4.2 2.9 0.004 

Remark: Normal Voltage = 3.7V. 
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Band 
Band Width 
& Channel 

Voltage 
(Volt) 

Freq. Dev. 
(Hz) 

Deviation 
(ppm) 

Limit 
(ppm) 

Result 

LTE Band 5 

1.4MHz 

3.7 2.3 0.003 

2.5 PASS 

3.5 -1.3 -0.002 

4.2 2.4 0.003 

3MHz 

3.7 -0.6 -0.001 

3.5 2.3 0.003 

4.2 -1.9 -0.003 

5MHz 

3.7 2.3 0.003 

3.5 1.2 0.002 

4.2 -1.5 -0.002 

10MHz 

3.7 2.1 0.003 

3.5 -2.6 -0.004 

4.2 -1.5 -0.002 

Remark: Normal Voltage = 3.7V. 

 

Band 
Band Width 
& Channel 

Voltage 
(Volt) 

Freq. Dev. 
(Hz) 

Deviation 
(ppm) 

Limit 
(ppm) 

Result 

LTE Band 12 

1.4MHz 

3.7 -1.3 -0.002 

2.5 PASS 

3.5 2.3 0.003 

4.2 -1.2 -0.002 

3MHz 

3.7 -3.2 -0.005 

3.5 -3.5 -0.005 

4.2 2.3 0.003 

5MHz 

3.7 -2.1 -0.003 

3.5 0.5 0.001 

4.2 1.3 0.002 

10MHz 

3.7 1.6 0.002 

3.5 2.1 0.003 

4.2 -0.5 -0.001 

Remark: Normal Voltage = 3.7V. 
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3.6.8 List of Measuring Equipment 

Instrument Manufacturer Model No. Serial No. Characteristics
Calibration 

Date 
Test Date Due Date Remark 

Spectrum 

Analyzer 
R&S FSP40 100055 9kHz~40GHz Jun. 06, 2012

Jul. 11, 2012~ 

Jul. 20, 2012 
Jun. 05, 2013

Conducted

(TH02-HY)

DC Power 

Supply 
TOPWARD 3303D 740889 N/A May 29, 2012

Jul. 11, 2012~ 

Jul. 20, 2012 
May 28, 2013

Conducted

(TH02-HY)

Thermal Ten Billion TTH-D35P TBN-930701 N/A Jul. 27, 2011 
Jul. 11, 2012~ 

Jul. 20, 2012 
Jul. 26, 2012

Conducted

(TH02-HY)

LTE Base 

Station 
Anritsu MT8820C 6200930978 N/A Dec. 27, 2011

Jul. 11, 2012~ 

Jul. 20, 2012 
Dec. 28, 2012

Conducted

(TH02-HY)

Spectrum 

Analyzer 
R&S FSP40 100319 9kHz~40GHz Dec. 30, 2011

Jul. 11, 2012~ 

Nov. 23, 2012 
Dec. 29, 2012

Conducted 

(TH01-KS)

DC Power 

Supply 
GWINSTEK GPS-3030D E1884515 N/A Aug. 23, 2011

Jul. 11, 2012~ 

Jul. 23, 2012 
Aug. 22, 2012

Conducted

(TH01-KS)

DC Power 

Supply 
GWINSTEK GPS-3030D E1884515 N/A Aug. 22, 2012 Nov. 23, 2012 Aug. 21, 2013

Conducted

(TH01-KS)

Thermal 

Chamber 
Ten Billion TTC-B3S TBN-960502 N/A Dec. 30, 2011

Jul. 11, 2012~ 

Nov. 23, 2012 
Dec. 29, 2012

Conducted

(TH01-KS)

EMI Test 

Receiver 
R&S ESCI 100534 9kHz~3GHz Nov. 09, 2011

Jul. 11, 2012~ 

Jul. 19, 2012 
Nov. 08, 2012

Radiation 

(03CH01-KS)

EMI Test 

Receiver 
R&S ESCI 100534 9kHz~3GHz Nov. 08, 2012 Nov. 22, 2012 Nov. 07, 2013

Radiation 

(03CH01-KS)

Spectrum 

Analyzer 
R&S FSP40 100319 9kHz~40GHz Dec. 30, 2011

Jul. 11, 2012~ 

Nov. 22, 2012 
Dec. 29, 2012

Radiation 

(03CH01-KS)

Bilog Antenna SCHAFFNER CBL6112D 23182 25MHz~2GHz Dec. 08, 2011
Jul. 11, 2012~ 

Nov. 22, 2012 
Dec. 07, 2012

Radiation 

(03CH01-KS)

Double Ridge 

Horn Antenna 
EMCO 3117 00075959 1GHz~18GHz Jan. 06, 2012

Jul. 11, 2012~ 

Nov. 22, 2012 
Jan. 05, 2013

Radiation 

(03CH01-KS)

Amplifier Wireless FPA-6592G 060007 30MHz~2GHz Dec. 30, 2011
Jul. 11, 2012~ 

Nov. 22, 2012 
Dec. 29, 2012

Radiation 

(03CH01-KS)

Amplifier Agilent 8449B 3008A02370 1GHz~26.5GHz Dec. 30, 2011
Jul. 11, 2012~ 

Nov. 22, 2012 
Dec. 29, 2012

Radiation 

(03CH01-KS)

SHE-EHF Horn Schwarzbeck BBHA9170 BBHA170249 15GHz-40GHz Oct. 11, 2011
Jul. 11, 2012~ 

Jul. 19, 2012 
Oct. 10, 2012

Radiation 

(03CH01-KS)

SHE-EHF Horn Schwarzbeck BBHA9170 BBHA170249 15GHz-40GHz Oct. 10, 2012 Nov. 22, 2012 Oct. 09, 2013
Radiation 

(03CH01-KS)

Loop Antenna R&S HFH2-Z2 860004/00 9kHz~30 MHz Jul. 03, 2012
Jul. 11, 2012~ 

Nov. 22, 2012 
Jul. 02, 2014

Radiation 

(03CH01-KS)

Radio 

Communication 

Analyzer 

Anritsu MT8820C 6201074235
LTE_FDD full 

band 
Dec. 30, 2011

Jul. 11, 2012~ 

Nov. 23, 2012 
Dec. 29, 2012 - 

 



 

 SPORTON INTERNATIONAL (KUNSHAN) INC. Page Number : 367 of 367  

TEL : 86-0512-5790-0158 Report Issued Date : Dec. 12, 2012 

FAX : 86-0512-5790-0958 Report Version : Rev. 01 

FCC ID : Q78-EUFI891    
 

 

 

  

 

FCC RF Test Report Report No. : FG261903-02B 

 

4 Uncertainty of Evaluation 

Uncertainty of Radiated Emission Measurement (30 MHz ~ 1000 MHz) 

Measuring Uncertainty for a Level of 
Confidence of 95% (U = 2Uc(y)) 

2.54 

 

Uncertainty of Radiated Emission Measurement (1 GHz ~ 40 GHz) 

Measuring Uncertainty for a Level of 
Confidence of 95%(U = 2Uc(y)) 

4.72 
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Appendix A. Photographs of EUT 

 

Please refer to Sporton report number EP261903-02 as below. 

 


